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Environmental Baseline Survey 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This Environmental Baseline Survey (EBS) was prepared on behalf of the City of Los Angeles 

Bureau of Sanitation, Los Angeles County, California, and assesses the approximately 96-acre 

Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant (the Property). The Army Corps of Engineers owns 

the Property and leases it to the City of Los Angeles Bureau of Sanitation. This EBS was 

prepared to support the renewal of City of Los Angeles Bureau of Sanitation’s lease of the 

Property that expires on October 31, 2019.  

The purpose of this EBS is to identify potential recognized environmental conditions (REC) 

including the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on 

the Property, under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat 

of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or 

into the ground, groundwater, or surface water on and around the property. 

The EBS was completed in accordance with ASTM International (ASTM) D6008-96, Standard 

Practice for Conducting Environmental Baseline Surveys and in general accordance with ASTM 

E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase 1 Environmental Site 

Assessment Process and All Appropriate Inquires and Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations 

(CFR) Chapter 1, Subchapter J, Part 312, Protection of Environment, Innocent Landowners, 

Standards for Conducting All Appropriate Inquires. 

The findings of this EBS are used to assess whether or not contamination may be present on or 

around the Property. The type of contamination and site status are used as the basis for selecting 

and assigning one or more of seven category codes to the Property. Categorization was done in 

accordance with ASTM D5746-98, Standard Classification of Environmental Condition of 

Property Area Types. Based on the findings of this EBS, the Property was evaluated to determine 

which of the property category codes would be applicable. Property Categories 1 through 4 are 

suitable with respect to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and 

Liability Act (CERCLA) Section 120(h) requirements for lease or transfer to non-Federal 

recipients. 

The area around the storage basins in the eastern portion of the main plant, approximately 5 

percent of the Property, was assigned Category 4, indicating that it is an area where release, 
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disposal, or migration of hazardous substances has occurred, and all removal or remedial actions 

have been taken. Organochlorine pesticides, specifically dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane (DDT) 

and its metabolites, dichlorodiphenyldichloroethylene (DDE) and 

dichlorodiphenyldichloroethane (DDD), were detected in soil during excavation for construction 

of two storage basins in the area. Even though concentrations of these pesticides did not exceed 

the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) soil screening levels, affected soil 

was excavated and disposed of off-site.  

The area around an underground storage tank (UST) in the northwestern portion of the main 

plant and the remainder of the Property, approximately 95 percent of the Property, was assigned 

Category 3, indicating an area where hazardous substances have been released or disposed of, or 

where they migrated, but at concentrations that do not require removal or remedial response. 

Low levels of diesel fuel were detected in soil samples collected in 1993 prior to replacing the 

10,000-gallon UST with the current 5,000-gallon UST (City of Los Angeles 1993). DDD, DDE, 

and DDT from past agricultural use may be present on these portions of the Property; however, 

concentrations are likely well below the USEPA soil screening levels.  

Based on the findings of this EBS, Tetra Tech recommends no further investigation at the 

Property. 

This report should be read in its entirety to understand environmental conditions on the Property 

and surrounding properties that, while not considered to affect the EBS categories assigned to the 

Property, are nevertheless important findings related to this investigation. 
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SECTION 1.0  
INTRODUCTION 

1.1  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

This Environmental Baseline Survey (EBS) was prepared on behalf of the City of Los Angeles 

Bureau of Sanitation, Los Angeles County, California, and assesses the approximately 96-acre 

Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant (DCTWRP) and associated areas (“the Property”). 

The Property includes the plant itself, a Japanese Garden, a construction laydown area, a septic 

disposal facility, access areas, portions of the adjacent Air National Guard facility, public cricket 

fields, and recreational areas to the east. All of the currently-leased property will remain in the 

renewed lease. The United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) owns the Property and 

leases it to the City of Los Angeles Bureau of Sanitation. This EBS was prepared to support the 

renewal of City of Los Angeles Bureau of Sanitation’s lease of the Property that expires on 

October 31, 2019.    

As required by Department of Defense (DoD) policy, the environmental condition of property 

must be reported before any real property may be sold, leased, transferred, or acquired.  This 

EBS report was prepared to describe the baseline environmental condition of the property 

proposed for lease renewal.  The report is also intended to help the USACE meet its obligations 

under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 

(CERCLA), Section 120(h), as amended by the Community Environmental Response Facilitation 

Act (CERFA, Public Law 102-426). 

The purpose of this EBS is to assess the potential for the occurrence of any recognized 

environmental conditions (REC), including the presence or likely presence of any hazardous 

substances or petroleum products, on the Property under conditions that indicate an existing 

release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum 

products into structures on the Property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the 

Property. The assessment team completed a detailed search and review of available 

documentation, records, inventories, and other sources of information in the possession of the 

DCTWRP; interviewed current DCTWRP employees familiar with present and past activities, 

incidents, and practices in and around the Property; and conducted a site reconnaissance and 
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visual inspection of the Property, including buildings, equipment, utilities, and the environmental 

setting. 

1.2  PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

The Property occupies approximately 96 acres in the Los Angeles area in Van Nuys, California, 

just west of Interstate 405 in the northern portion of the Sepulveda Basin, a natural flood basin. 

The Property includes the DCTWRP, the Japanese Garden, a septic disposal facility, access 

areas, portions of the Air National Guard facility, public cricket fields, and recreational areas to 

the east. The approximate boundaries of the Property are shown on Figures 1-2 and 1-3.  

To the north is an Air National Guard facility that once housed Nike missiles, but is now a 

training facility. Further north is the Orange Line Busway, landscaped areas, and Victory 

Boulevard. Recreational areas border the Property to the west, south, and east.   

1.3  LIMITATIONS 

This EBS report documents the physical and environmental conditions of the Property. To 

develop the report, the preparers obtained and reviewed relevant information concerning the 

Property. The report relies on information collected from record searches, interviews, and visual 

inspections done within a reasonable and practical time frame. 

It is possible that unavailable or undisclosed information might indicate environmental concerns 

on the Property that were not apparent to the preparers of this report. Although the preparers 

made every effort to collect and analyze accessible information, additional information that 

might affect the conclusions in this report could become available over time. 

The conclusions in this report are professional opinions based solely on Tetra Tech’s 

observations of the Property and the adjacent properties, interpretation of the readily available 

historical information, interviews with personnel knowledgeable about the Property, and other 

reasonably ascertainable information, as described above. 

A reference list of documentation used to make the conclusions is in Section 6.0. 
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SECTION 2.0  
SURVEY METHODOLOGY 

2.1  APPROACH AND RATIONALE 

This report was prepared using technical guidance in ASTM International (ASTM) ASTM 

D6008-96, Standard Practice for Conducting Environmental Baseline Surveys (ASTM 1996) 

and in general accordance with ASTM E1527-13, Standard Practice for Conducting 

Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM 2005) 

and Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Chapter 1, Subchapter J, Part 312, Protection of 

Environment, Innocent Landowners, Standards for Conducting All Appropriate Inquires. These 

guidance documents provide a systematic framework for identifying recognized environmental 

concerns for real property by using an environmental records review process, visual site 

inspections (VSI), and interviews with personnel knowledgeable about present and past uses of 

the Property. 

These readily available sources of information concerning environmentally significant current 

and historical uses of the Property were used in developing this report: 

• Available information and records in the possession of the DCTWRP, or records made 

available by the regulatory agencies or other involved agencies to determine the 

environmental condition of the Property; 

• Reasonably obtainable federal, state, tribal, and local government records for each 

adjacent facility where there was a release of any hazardous substance or any petroleum 

product likely to cause or contribute to a release or threatened release of any hazardous 

substance or any petroleum product on the Property; 

• Interviews with DCTWRP employees involved in operations at the Property and local 

government officials; 

• Visual inspection of the Property, including buildings, structures, equipment, utilities, or 

other improvements on the Property, and of adjacent properties, noting sewer lines, 

runoff patterns, evidence of environmental impacts (e.g., stained soil, stressed 

vegetation, dead or ailing wildlife), and other observations that indicate actual or 

potential releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products; and 
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• Visual inspection of properties adjacent to the Property. 

Intrusive investigations (e.g., collecting and testing soil or groundwater samples) were not 

completed. Existing data on contaminants in these media were considered in the evaluation: air, 

soil, groundwater, surface water, soil gas and vapor, leachate, sludge, and sediment. Common 

sources of contaminants in such media are hazardous material or waste, lead (including lead-

based paint [LBP] and lead in drinking water), solid waste, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB), 

leakage from aboveground and underground storage tanks (AST and UST), asbestos, petroleum 

spills, wastewater treatment and discharge, pesticides, radon, munitions and explosives of 

concern (MEC), biomedical waste, stationary air sources, radioactive waste, photochemical 

waste, oil, paints, solvents, and lubricants. 

2.2  RECORD REVIEW 

The purpose of the records review was to identify the documented environmental condition of 

the property addressed by the EBS. The records search included informative and reasonably 

available records, reports, permits, and maps. Professional judgment was used to determine 

which of these data were necessary to establish the environmental condition of the Property.  

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) searched readily available standard federal, state, 

local, tribal, and proprietary environmental database records for the Property and surrounding 

properties in February 2015 (EDR 2015a). The database search complies with United States 

Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Standards and Practices for All Appropriate 

Inquiries (Title 40 CFR, Part 312) and the ASTM Standard Practice for Phase I Environmental 

Site Assessments (E1527-13).  

The Property was listed in several of the databases described in Table 2-1. None of the listings 

affect the environmental categorization of the Property.  
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Table 2-1 
Database Listings for the Property 

Database Description of Listing 
Emergency Response Notification 
System  

Records and information on reported releases of oil and 
hazardous substances including a 1992 spill of 2 gallons 
of sulfuric acid at DCTWRP 

National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) 

NPDES permits including record of DCTWRP’s current 
and historical NPDES permits 

Historical Underground Storage 
Tanks  

List of historical USTs including record of DCTWRP’s 
historical 1,000-gallon UST containing gasoline and 
10,000-gallon UST containing diesel fuel  

Emissions Inventory  Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by 
the California Air Resources Board and local air pollution 
agencies 

Enforcement Action  State Water Resources Control Board’s enforcement 
actions for effluent limit overages and one release of 
untreated sewage 

California Hazardous Material Incident 
Report System  

Information on reported hazardous material incidents 
(accidental releases or spills) including listings of a 350-
gallon release of sodium hypochlorite (bleach) and two 
releases of effluent 

Resource Conservation and Recovery 
Act- Small Quantity Generator  

A listing that the DCTWRP is classified as a Small 
Quantity Generator in accordance with the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act 

UST A listing of permitted USTs with a record of DCTWRP’s 
5,000-gallon UST containing diesel fuel 

Facility Index System  Information about DCTWRP’s UST  
Facility and Manifest Data  Hazardous waste manifest data for the facility 
Waste Discharge System  A listing of State Water Resources Control Board waste 

discharge requirements; includes DCTWRP because it is 
a point source discharge 

Risk Management Program  Documentation of the facility’s Risk Management Program 
that specifies accident prevention measures and 
emergency response actions for certain flammable and 
toxic substances 

Facility Inventory Database Permitted USTs including a record of DCTWRP’s 5,000-
gallon UST containing diesel fuel.  

Statewide Environmental Evaluation 
and Planning System 

A listing of historical USTs including a record of 
DCTWRP’s historical 1,000-gallon UST containing 
gasoline and 10,000-gallon UST containing diesel fuel. 

Source: EDR 2015a 
Notes: DCTWRP = Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant; NPDES = National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 
System; UST = underground storage tank 

The EDR query identified several listed sites within the standard search distances of the 

Property. The listings include the Air National Guard facility (see Section 4) and current and 

former gasoline stations, automobile repair facilities, and dry cleaning facilities near the Property 
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(EDR 2015a). The listings were reviewed and none are likely to affect the environmental 

condition of the Property. 

The EDR query searched for “orphan” sites, sites that are suspected to be near the Property but 

cannot be mapped due to inadequate location information. No orphan sites were found. 

The EDR report included a city directory report of historical telephone directory listings for the 

Property and surrounding addresses. The Japanese Gardens, several engineering companies, and 

several private households and commercial businesses were listed. No businesses suspected of 

having operations that might indicate a REC in connection with the Property are listed (EDR 

2015b). 

The EDR report included topographic maps and aerial photographs, described in Sections 4.4 

and 4.5. The Property was not mapped by the Sanborn Fire Insurance Company. 

In addition to the information from EDR, DCTWRP files were reviewed to obtain information 

related to past environmental conditions at the Property and surrounding properties. Section 6.0 

lists the documents reviewed. 

The information in these records has not been independently verified, but is considered to be 

from reliable sources. Information obtained from federal, state, and local databases; real property 

records; personnel interviews; and past EBSs and other reports are assumed to be accurate. 

2.3  VISUAL SITE INSPECTION 

The Property and adjacent properties were visually inspected on February 25 and 26 and August 

24, 2015, including a site walk of the grounds and site perimeter. Each portion of the Property 

was assessed by walking through and around the perimeter of the area and viewing the insides of 

structures on the Property.  Photographs were taken to document Property conditions (Appendix 

B). The Visual Site Inspection (VSI) identified any readily apparent environmental conditions 

warranting concern on the Property. Items that inspectors normally look for during a VSI include 

evidence of historical dumping of soils, rock, gravel, or other materials that may contain 

hazardous materials; landfilling; unusual and visible discoloration of surface soils; odors; 

unusually stressed vegetation; and other characteristics that might indicate a previous spill, 
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accident, or release of potentially hazardous materials or petroleum products. A description of 

the VSI and relevant findings is in Section 3.3. 

2.4  INTERVIEWS 

As part of the data collection, Tetra Tech interviewed people with knowledge of the current and 

historical environmental conditions, operations, and maintenance practices on the Property. 

Pertinent information and relevant findings from these interviews is in the appropriate sections of 

this report. Table 2-2 lists the people interviewed.  

Table 2-2 
Interviews 

Name Title and Affiliation Date 
Interviewed 

Kwasi Berko Environmental Engineer, City of Los Angeles Bureau of 
Sanitation, Water Engineering Group 

March 2015 

John Mays Environmental Engineering Supervisor, DCTWRP February 2015 
Jessica Pao Water Resources Control Engineer, Site Cleanup Program, 

State Water Resources Control Board 
April 2015 

Roger Ramsay Safety Engineer, DCTWRP March 2015 
Patrick Rigney Landscape Architect Associate, DCTWRP April 2015 
Michael Ruiz Shift Superintendent, DCTWRP April 2015 
Lance Vincent Environmental Engineer, DCTWRP March 2015 
Mei Yu Senior Chemist, DCTWRP March 2015 
Note: DCTWRP = Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant 
 

2.5  RECONNAISSANCE OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES 

Tetra Tech conducted automobile and walking tours to determine whether any activities on the 

adjacent properties pose an environmental threat to the Property including types of land uses, 

indicators of aboveground and belowground storage of chemical or petroleum products, stressed 

vegetation, and land use practices that might directly affect the Property. Observations were 

made from the right-of-way and buildings on those properties were not entered.  

2.6  PROPERTY CLASSIFICATIONS 

Representatives from the Office of the Secretary of Defense, the Military Services, and the 

USEPA jointly developed environmental categories to describe the environmental condition of 

DoD property. The DoD requires these classifications be used during property transfer or lease. 

After an analysis of the available data, parcels can be classified into one of seven categories: 
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• Category 1: Areas where no release or disposal of hazardous substances or petroleum 

products has occurred (including no migration of these substances from adjacent areas). 

The area might have been used to store hazardous substances or petroleum products. 

• Category 2: Areas where only a release or disposal of petroleum products or their 

derivatives has occurred (including migration of petroleum products from adjacent 

areas). 

• Category 3: Areas where a release, disposal, or migration of hazardous substances has 

occurred, but at concentrations that do not require a removal or remedial action. 

• Category 4: Areas where a release, disposal, or migration of hazardous substances has 

occurred and all remedial actions necessary to protect human health and the environment 

have been taken. 

• Category 5: Areas where a release, disposal, or migration of hazardous substances has 

occurred and removal or remedial actions are under way, but all required remedial 

actions have not yet taken place. 

• Category 6: Areas where a release, disposal, or migration of hazardous substances has 

occurred, but required actions have not yet been implemented. 

• Category 7: Areas that are not evaluated or that require additional evaluation.
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SECTION 3.0  
SUMMARY OF DATA FOR PROPERTIES TO BE CONVEYED 

3.1  ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 

3.1.1  Topography 

The northern portion of the Property is at 715 feet above mean sea level. The land slopes gently 

toward the south, east, and west edges of the plant, which are at 710 feet above mean sea level. 

Drainage is generally to the south and southeast based on topography.   

3.1.2  Geology 

The Property is in the northeastern portion of the Sepulveda Basin, which is in the Transverse 

Ranges Geomorphic Province in the San Fernando Valley. The San Fernando Valley is an east-

trending structural trough consisting of alluvial sediments deposited over older, unconformable 

Tertiary rocks to as old as late Jurassic Santa Monica Slate. Sediment from washes draining the 

San Gabriel Mountains, Santa Monica Mountains, and drainage from the Los Angeles River has 

deposited a broad, alluvial fan composed of silt, sand, and gravel on most of the area around the 

Property. The Property is underlain by Quaternary Alluvium consisting of alluvial gravel, sand, 

and silty-clay derived mostly from the Santa Monica Mountains (USACE 2012a). 

The Property is in a liquefaction Seismic Hazard Zone, but is not in an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake 

Fault Zone. No active faults cross the Property. The nearest fault is the Hollywood Fault with a 

surface projection of potential rupture area more than 6 miles from the Property (City of Los 

Angeles 2012). 

3.1.3  Surface Water 

A creek is near the eastern boundary of the Property. Some general refuse was observed near the 

creek. There are multiple man-made surface water features at the Japanese Garden. The 

Sepulveda Basin Wildlife Reserve, south of the Property, has a pond and lake. The Property is in 

the Los Angeles River drainage area, and the Los Angeles River is approximately ½ mile to the 

south.  
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3.1.4  Groundwater 

The Property is in the San Fernando Groundwater Basin, one of four separate, adjudicated 

groundwater basins of the San Fernando Valley, also known as the Upper Los Angeles River 

Area. Groundwater in this basin is mostly unconfined, with localized confined to semi-confined 

zones (USACE 2012). Portions of the San Fernando Groundwater Basin are a designated 

Superfund site where groundwater is impacted with volatile organic compounds; however, 

Property and Sepulveda Basin are not in the Superfund site (CH2M Hill 2010).  

Groundwater at and near the Property has been encountered from approximately 50 feet below 

ground surface to well over 100 feet below ground surface (USACE 2012a, 2012b; Air National 

Guard 2013, 2014). Groundwater likely flows south and southeast along the topographic gradient 

(EDR 2015c). Groundwater flow may vary temporally and locally based on differences in 

topography or subsurface materials. 

3.1.5  Title Search 

The land was owned by the City of Los Angeles prior to being transferred to the Army Corps of 

Engineers in the 1960s. Since the title history is known, a chain-of-title search was not done. 

3.2  ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT  

3.2.1  Stormwater 
At the DCTWRP, stormwater is collected by on-site storm drains and discharged to the sewer 

system for treatment. Up to 15 million gallons of wastewater, which includes water processed 

during storms, can be retained in the concrete storage basins in the eastern portion of the plant. 

The City of Los Angeles holds a discharge permit for the plant through the NPDES that regulates 

the discharge of treated wastewater to the Los Angeles River and its tributaries. The current 

NPDES permit, expiring November 10, 2016, is number CA0056227 (Los Angeles Regional 

Water Quality Control Board 2011). In accordance with the General Industrial Stormwater 

Permit, the DCTWRP has a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan and program (City of Los 

Angeles Public Works, Bureau of Sanitation 2013a).  

3.2.2  Floodplains 

The Property is in the Sepulveda Flood Control Basin, which, along with the Sepulveda Dam, is 

an integral part of the comprehensive plan for flood control in the Los Angeles County Drainage 
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Area. The DCTWRP is protected from a 100-year flood, defined as a water elevation of 712.0 

feet, by elevation on the north side, a flood wall on the west, and by earth berms on the south and 

east. Portions of the Property outside these features, such as the cricket fields, would be subject 

to inundation during a 100-year flood. The Property is not currently protected from a Probable 

Maximum Flood, defined as a water elevation 716.7 feet (USACE 2012a).  

3.2.3  Wetlands 
The Property does not contain any wetlands listed on the National Wetland Inventory (EDR 

2015a). 

3.2.4  Threatened or Endangered Species 
Three special-status species, the western pond turtle (Actinemys marmorata), the tricolored 

blackbird (Agelaius tricolor), and the least Bell’s vireo (Vireo bellii pusillus), are known to occur 

in the vicinity (City of Los Angeles 2012). No special status species have been documented at the 

Property and the Property does not provide suitable habitat for them. No designated critical 

habitat is on or adjacent to the Property (USACE 2012a). 

3.2.5  Tree Management 

Trees are on the Property at the Japanese Garden, in landscaped areas, and on the east and south 

berms surrounding the DCTWRP. Trees on and within 15 feet of the berms will be reviewed as 

part of an engineering analysis to better determine their potential impact on berm functionality 

(AECOM Tetra Tech 2014). 

3.2.6  Permits 
DCTWRP operates under several permits related to environmental management, including a 

NPDES permit (Section 3.2.1), UST permit, and an air emissions permit from the South Coast 

Air Quality Management District. There is no evidence that these permits or their conditions may 

affect the proposed lease renewal.  

3.2.7  Historical and Cultural Resources 
No archaeological or cultural resources were found during plant construction or subsequent 

projects. Records searches by the South Central Coastal Information Center and Native American 

Heritage Commission did not find recorded archaeological sites or Native American cultural 
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resource at the Property or adjacent properties. Structures on the Property are less than 50 years 

old so are not eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places (USACE 2012a).     

3.2.8  Hazardous Materials and Petroleum Products 

The DCTWRP uses hazardous materials and petroleum products in the course of its operations. 

Chemicals including ammonium hydroxide, sodium bisulfite, and sodium hypochlorite are used 

for water treatment. Other chemicals are used for laboratory monitoring and operations and 

maintenance activities such as cleaning and welding. Pesticides are used at the Japanese Garden. 

The facility’s Business Plan, updated annually, includes an inventory of hazardous materials and 

petroleum products stored in reportable quantities on the Property (City of Los Angeles Public 

Works, Bureau of Sanitation 2011, 2013b). This inventory is shown in Table 3-1. 

Table 3-1 
Hazardous Materials and Petroleum Products Exceeding Reportable Quantities 

Chemical CAS 
Number 

Storage Area Maximum 
Quantity On-
Site 

Reportable 
Quantity 

CUPA 
Amounts 

Acetic Acid 64-19-7 Warehouse and 
Dechlor Building 

36 Gallons 5,000 Pounds 500 Pounds 

Acetylene 74-86-2 Mechanic Shop 
and Warehouse 

1950 Cu. Ft. NA 200 Cu. Ft. 

Ammonium 
Hydroxide (19 to 
19.5%) 

1336-21-6 Tank South of 
Phase II Final 
Tanks 

26,300 Gallons 1,000 Pounds 500 Pounds 

Argon 7440-371 Mechanic Shop 
and Warehouse 

2,016 Cu. Ft. NA 200 Cu. Ft. 

Calcium 
Hypochlorite 

07778-54-3 Japanese Garden 
Outdoor Storage 
Yard near Blower 
Building 

6,000 Pounds 10 Pounds 500 Pounds 

Ecoscent  
(plant oil mixture 
for odor control) 

NA (Mixture) Storage Huts in 
front of Headworks  
(300 Gallons) / 
Various locations 
(100 Gallons) 

400 Gallons NA NA 

Gear Compound 
EP ISO 220 
(lubricating oil) 

NA Emergency 
Generator Room 
and Headworks 

385 Gallons 42 Gallons 5 Gallons 

Gear Compound 
EP ISO 680 
(lubricating oil) 

NA Emergency 
Generator Room 
and Headworks 

55 Gallons 42 Gallons 5 Gallons 

Hydraulic Oil 
AWISO 32 

NA Blower Building - 
Headworks 

415 Gallons 42 Gallons 5 Gallons 

Carbon Dioxide 124-38-9 Mechanic Shop 1,008 Cu. Ft. NA NA 
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Table 3-1 
Hazardous Materials and Petroleum Products Exceeding Reportable Quantities 

Chemical CAS 
Number 

Storage Area Maximum 
Quantity On-
Site 

Reportable 
Quantity 

CUPA 
Amounts 

and Warehouse 
Helistar A 1025 
(mixture of 
argon, helium 
and carbon 
dioxide) 

NA Mechanic Shop 
and Warehouse 

844 Cu. Ft. NA NA 

Clarifioc LA-
2691 Polymer 

NA Tank North of 
Phase 1 Final 
Tanks 

20,000 Gallons NA NA 

Diesel Engine 
Oil SAE 40 

NA Emergency 
Generator Room 

55 Gallons 42 Gallons 5 Gallons 

Diesel Fuel 68334-30-5 UST North of 
Generator Room 

5,000 Gallons 42 Gallons Exempt 

Ferric Chloride 7705-08-0 Phase 1 Filter 
Building/Phase 1 
Secondary Tanks 

4,000 Gallons 1,000 Pounds 500 Pounds 

Gasoline Generic Maintenance 
Service Yard 
Trailers 

20 Gallons 42 Gallons 5 Gallons 

Grease Generic Headworks and 
Warehouse 

960 Pounds 42 Gallons 5 Gallons 

Hydrochloric 
Acid 15% 

7647-01-0 Pump Room No. 1 500 Gallons 450 Gallons 
(5,000 pounds) 

500 Pounds 

Hydrochloric 
Acid 32% 

7647-01-0 On Aeration Deck 220 Gallons 5,000 pounds 500 Pounds 

Oxygen 77-82-447 Mechanic Shop 
and Warehouse 

3,360 Cu. Ft. NA 200 Cu. Ft.  

AQUA WORKS 
MPC Cleaning 
Solutions  
(parts washer 
solution) 

NA Mechanic Shop 50 Gallons NA NA 

Propane 74986 Southeast 
Maintenance Yard 

500 Gallons NA 200 Cu. Ft. 

Oil (Omala) 64742547 Headworks 55 Gallons 42 Gallons 5 Gallons 
Sodium Bisulfite 7631-90-5 NaHSO3 Storage 

Tanks 
37,000 Gallons 450 gallons 

(5,000 pounds) 
55 Pounds 

Sodium 
Hypochlorite 

7681-52-9 NaOCI Storage 
Tanks 

80,000 Gallons 100 Pounds 500 Pounds 

Motor Oil SAE 
Low 40 

NA Emergency 
Generator Room 
and Headworks 

110 Gallons 42 Gallons 5 Gallons 

Notes: CAS = Chemical Abstracts Service; CUPA = Certified Unified Program Agency; % = percent; Cu. Ft. = cubic feet; NA = not 
applicable; UST = underground storage tank 
Source: City of Los Angeles Public Works, Bureau of Sanitation 2011.  
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3.2.9  Hazardous and Petroleum Waste 

The DCTWRP generates hazardous and petroleum waste in the course of its operations. The 

facility’s Business Plan, updated annually, includes an inventory of hazardous waste (Table 3-2) 

(City of Los Angeles Public Works, Bureau of Sanitation 2011). All waste is stored in the 

Hazardous Waste Accumulation Area prior to regular pickup and disposal by an outside 

contractor (Mays 2015).  

Table 3-2 
Hazardous and Petroleum Waste Inventory 

Waste 
Identification 
Number 

Waste Description Identification Number Annual 
Amount 
(pounds) 

221 Non-RCRA hazardous waste liquid (oil) 13,112 
223, 352 Non-RCRA hazardous waste solid (oily rags and absorbent, 

oil filters) 
722 

725, 791 RCRA hazardous waste, liquid, NOS (nitric acid, sulfuric acid, 
mercury, potassium chloride) 

112 

331 RCRA hazardous waste, liquid, NOS (solvents, paint) 645  
141, 181, 331 RCRA hazardous waste, liquid, NOS (lead batteries) 469  
NA EHS solid, NOS (fluorescent bulbs) 323  
Notes: EHS = Environmental Health and Safety; NA = not applicable; NOS = not otherwise specified; RCRA = Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act 
Source: City of Los Angeles Public Works, Bureau of Sanitation 2011 

The DCTWRP is classified as a Small Quantity Generator as defined by the Resource 

Conservation and Recovery Act (EDR 2015a)—a facility that generates more than 100 kilograms 

(kg) and less than 1,000 kg of hazardous waste during any calendar month and accumulates less 

than 6,000 kg of hazardous waste at any time, or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste 

during any calendar month and accumulates more than 1,000 kg of hazardous waste at any time.  

Hazardous and petroleum waste is stored at the Hazardous Waste Accumulation Storage Point in 

the southwest portion of the Property near the warehouse and maintenance buildings (Mays 

2015). During the VSI, no evidence of spills or releases of hazardous or petroleum waste that 

might indicate a REC in connection with the Property was observed. Hazardous waste is 

regularly removed from the Property and disposed of at the Kettleman Hills Landfill (USACE 

2012a). 
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3.2.10  Wastewater Treatment, Collection, and Discharge 

The DCTWRP itself is a wastewater treatment plant. The plant receives wastewater from about 

70 percent of the San Fernando Valley through the Additional Valley Outfall Relief Sewer and 

East Valley Interceptor Sewer. It provides primary, secondary, and tertiary treatment and 

disinfection with a capacity of 80 million gallons per day. Biosolids are released back into the 

City of Los Angeles sewer system for treatment downstream at the Hyperion Treatment Plant. 

Reclaimed water is used in plant process operations such as for equipment cooling; discharged to 

the Japanese Garden, recreational lakes in the area, and the Los Angeles River; and used for area 

irrigation (City of Los Angeles 2015).  

3.2.11  Solid Waste 

Solid waste collection is provided by the City of Los Angeles and is disposed of at any of the 

three landfills that serve the City (Mays 2015). 

3.2.12  Storage Tanks 

Two USTs were installed on the Property in 1984, one 1,000-gallon UST for gasoline and one 

10,000-gallon UST for diesel fuel (EDR 2015a). The 1,000 gallon UST was removed in 

September 1993. Soil samples taken from the tank excavation, dispenser area, and soil stockpile 

were below the laboratory reporting limit for all analytes, specifically total lead, total petroleum 

hydrocarbons as gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) (American 

Analytics 1993). The 10,000 gallon UST was removed in 1995 and replaced by a 5,000-gallon 

double wall UST with continuous leak detection system (Hy-Serco, Inc. 1995a, 1995b). Prior to 

replacing the UST, 20 soil samples were collected to determine if contamination existed. Diesel 

was detected in five soil samples at concentrations ranging from 8 to 29 milligrams per kilogram 

(mg/kg), which is below the relevant action level. BTEX was not detected above the laboratory 

reporting limit in any of the samples (City of Los Angeles 1993).    

The 5,000 gallon UST stores diesel and remains in use to fuel an emergency generator. The UST 

was inspected by the Los Angeles Fire Department the day before the VSI and the report is not 

yet available (Mays 2015). The most recent available inspection report, dated February 2014, has 

no issues of non-compliance (Los Angeles Fire Department 2014). 
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Several ASTs are on the Property, containing chemicals used in process operations and 

maintenance including sodium bisulfite, sodium hypochlorite, sodium sulfite, ammonium 

hydroxide, magnesium hydroxide, ferric chloride, emulsion polymer, and propane (City of Los 

Angeles Public Works, Bureau of Sanitation 2011). During the VSI, the ASTs appeared to be in 

good condition.  

3.2.13  Oil/Water Separators 
The Property has no oil/water separators and one clarifier in the southwest portion of the main 

plant near the Hazardous Waste Accumulation Area (Mays 2015). 

3.2.14  Asbestos-containing Material 
Asbestos-containing materials (ACM) were commonly used before 1978 and the DCTWRP was 

built between 1980 and 1984, with some structures built years later. ACM is not likely on the 

Property; however, when appropriate, prior to disturbance, materials are tested to determine if 

they contain asbestos (Vincent 2015). 

3.2.15  Lead-based Paint 

LBP was commonly used before 1978 and has been found on the Property. In 2005, loose and 

flaking LBP was removed from the old blower building (Mays 2015). Paint that could contain 

lead is tested to determine whether it requires special management prior to disturbance (Vincent 

2015).  

3.2.16  Air Emissions 
The Property is in the South Coast Air Basin—designated as attainment or unclassified for 

carbon monoxide, sulfur dioxide, and nitrogen dioxide, and as nonattainment for the remaining 

federal ambient air quality standards, particulate matter, ozone, and lead (South Coast Air 

Quality Management District 2013).   

The DCTWRP holds South Coast Air Quality Management District permit for emissions 

associated with sewage treatment, a storage tank containing ammonia, an activated carbon 

adsorber drum vent, three generators, and a paint booth (DCTWRP 2015).  

3.2.17  Polychlorinated Biphenyls 
PCBs were commonly used before 1979. PCB-containing equipment was removed from the 

Property several years ago and the remaining transformers and other equipment on the Property 
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do not contain PCBs (Mays 2015; Vincent 2015). An electrical substation operated by Los 

Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) in the northwest portion of the plant has a 

placard stating that the equipment does not contain PCBs.  

3.2.18  Pesticides 
In 2011, organochloride pesticides, specifically dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane (DDT) and its 

metabolites, dichlorodiphenyldichloroethylene (DDE) and dichlorodiphenyldichloroethane 

(DDD), were found in soil during excavation for construction of two storage basins (Figure 1-3). 

The source of these pesticides is likely agricultural activities on the Property and in the 

surrounding area that occurred from at least the 1920s until the 1960s. There is no evidence that 

pesticides were illegally applied on the Property.  

Soil samples were collected from 60 locations near the storage basins from depths up to 11 feet 

below ground surface. DDD, DDE, and DDT were not detected above the respective laboratory 

report limits in eight samples. As shown in Table 3-3, the maximum concentrations did not 

exceed the USEPA soil screening levels (FREY Environmental, Inc. 2011; USEPA 2015). The 

affected soil was excavated and disposed of off-site (City of Los Angeles 2011). DDD, DDE, and 

DDT may be present in soil in other areas of the Property.  

Table 3-3 
Pesticide Concentrations Compared to Soil Screening Levels [mg/kg] 

Pesticide Maximum Concentration 
Detected  

USEPA Residential 
Soil Screening Level 

USEPA Industrial Soil 
Screening Level 

DDD 0.141 2.2 9.6 
DDE 0.556 1.6 6.8 
DDT 0.907 1.9 8.6 

Notes: DDD = dichlorodiphenyldichloroethane; DDE = dichlorodiphenyldichloroethylene; DDT = 
dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane; mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram; USEPA = United States Environmental Protection 
Agency 
Source: FREY Environmental, Inc. 2011; USEPA 2015 

Pesticides used at the Japanese Garden and other landscaped portions of the Property are applied 

in accordance with the Pest Control Plan (DCTWRP 2015).  

3.2.19  Munitions and Explosives of Concern 
Munitions and explosives of concern have been stored at the Air National Guard facility, but not 

on the portions of that facility that are part of the Property. No munitions or explosives of 
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concern are known to have been used, stored, or disposed of on the remainder of the Property 

(Mays 2015). 

3.2.20  Medical, Biohazard, and Silver Recovery Waste 
No medical, biohazard, or silver recovery waste is generated at the Property and there is no 

indication that any has been stored or disposed of at the Property. Laboratory monitoring 

equipment is sterilized by autoclave (Yu 2015).  

3.2.21  Radioactive Materials 
No radioactive waste is generated or stored on the Property, and no radioactive materials are 

known to have been used, stored, or disposed of on the Property (Mays 2015, Yu 2015). 

3.2.22  Radon 
The EPA Radon Zone for Los Angeles County is Zone 2, so average indoor radon levels are 

expected to be greater than or equal to 2 picocuries per liter (pCi/L) and less than or equal to 4 

pCi/L (EDR 2015a). 

3.2.23  Mold 
There are no mold concerns associated with the Property. No mold was observed during the VSI. 

3.2.24  Other 
No other issues were found that could affect the environmental condition of the Property.  

3.3  VISUAL SITE INSPECTION 

Tetra Tech completed a VSI of the Property and adjacent properties on February 25 and 26 and 

August 24, 2015. The Property is comprised of the main water treatment plant, Japanese Garden, 

portions of the Air National Guard facility, access areas, septic disposal facility, construction 

laydown area, LADWP pump station, and public cricket fields. Adjacent properties are the Air 

National Guard facility and Woodley Park. The VSI is summarized below. Photographs are in 

Appendix B. 

Main plant. At the main plant, large land areas are covered by the primary, secondary, and 

tertiary treatment tanks and two large stormwater retention basins. Utilidors run between 

structures approximately 20 feet below ground surface. There are several buildings including the 

maintenance building and warehouse, old and new blower buildings, chlorination building, and 
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laboratory. Several large ASTs are on the site. Brown staining was visible on the side and in the 

concrete containment of one AST. UST portals were observed north of the old blower building. 

A partially below-grade electrical substation is found in the northwest portion of the main plant 

and is placarded as containing no PCB-containing equipment. Most of the plant is concrete or 

asphalt with some landscaped areas. Drums of chemicals associated with process operations are 

stored in several locations throughout the plant. Hazardous materials are primarily stored and 

used in the southwest portion of the plant at the maintenance and warehouse buildings. The 

Hazardous Waste Accumulation Area, an AST containing propane, a paint booth, various small 

containers of chemicals, general supplies, and a clarifier were observed in this area. No 

indicators of RECs were observed. 

Japanese Garden. The Japanese Garden is a heavily landscaped area with multiple man-made 

ponds. Pesticide storage, maintenance supplies, and nursery activities were observed north of the 

portion of the Garden that is open to the public. No indicators of RECs were observed.  

Portions of Air National Guard Facility. Two areas are part of the Air National Guard facility. 

The western area is comprised of a driveway, parking lot, and a portion of the administrative 

building. The eastern area is primarily undeveloped with a road leading to the septic disposal 

facility and a stream to the east. No indicators of RECs were observed. 

Access Areas. Three areas are defined as access areas—one in the northwest portion of the 

Property and two in the southwest portion. The access area in the northwest portion of the 

Property is comprised of a driveway and undeveloped areas with some large trees. The access 

areas in the southwest portion of the Property are comprised of the driveway that serves as the 

main entrance to the Japanese Garden and a strip of land that is part of Woodley Park. No 

indicators of RECs were observed.  

Septic disposal facility. The septic disposal facility is primarily concrete and asphalt surface 

with small landscaped areas. An AST containing magnesium hydroxide is in this area. Black 

marks on the pavement were visible emanating from the dump stalls. Trucks enter the stalls, are 

checked by an attendant, are connected to a pipe, and then dispose of their waste. No indicators 

of RECs were observed. 
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Construction laydown area. The construction laydown area is bare soil. A storage container, 

vehicle, some small containers likely containing petroleum products, and other equipment were 

in the area. No soil staining or other indicators of RECs were observed.  

LADWP pump station. A pump station operated by the LADWP was observed in the 

southeastern portion of the Property, just inside the south and east berms around the main plant. 

No indicators of RECs were observed.  

Recreational areas. Two public cricket fields in the southeastern portion of the Property were 

observed. Piles of soil were observed on the western boundary of the cricket field area. No 

indicators of RECs were observed. 
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SECTION 4.0  
EFFECTS FROM ADJACENT PROPERTY 

4.1  RECORD SEARCH 
The records review, including a review of records obtained from DCTWRP, from the EDR 

database search, and other reasonably ascertainable information, did not reveal any records of 

spills, releases, environmental investigations, remediation, permits, notices of violations, or other 

records of concern for the recreational areas adjacent to the Property to the west, south, and 

north. 

The Air National Guard facility was listed in the EDR search and on the California State Water 

Resources Board’s Geotracker website. The facility was constructed by the Army in 1955 as a 

Nike missile site. Three Nike missile storage silos were on the southwest part of the site. It was 

used by the Army until 1973, when the Air National Guard leased the facility for use as a tactical 

communications facility, where radio equipment was stored and repaired (Air National Guard 

1996).  

The facility had multiple areas where hazardous materials were stored and used including two 

USTs, a motor pool, a vehicle maintenance shop, a lime pit, and an aerospace ground equipment 

maintenance area. Hazardous materials used and stored at the facility included solvents, paints, 

oil, lubricants, diesel fuel, and battery acid. Some of these materials were disposed of on the 

ground (Air National Guard 1991, 2014).  

Potential contamination has been further investigated at these sites (Figure 4-1):  

• Installation Restoration Program (IRP) Site 1: Area behind vehicle maintenance facility 

• IRP Site 2: 5,000-Gallon USTs  

• Area of Concern 1: Lime pit for acid neutralization 

• Former Nike Missile Silos 

• Drainage Area  

• Former oil/water separator 

• Sediment storage area 
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Localized soil contamination was found at IRP Sites 1 and 2 and the affected soil was excavated 

(Air National Guard 2014). No contaminants were detected above the relevant action levels at 

the remaining sites and groundwater was not impacted (Air National Guard 1996, 2013). There is 

no indication that contaminants have migrated off-site (Air National Guard 1991, 1996, 2013, 

2014). 

4.2  VISUAL SITE INSPECTION 
During the VSI, Tetra Tech viewed the properties adjacent to the Property. To the north, a large 

AST and two storage lockers with National Fire Protection Association stickers were observed 

on the western portion of the Air National Guard facility. The contents of the AST and storage 

lockers are unknown. No evidence of spills or releases from the AST or storage lockers or 

elsewhere on the facility were observed. Further north is the Orange Line Busway, landscaped 

areas, and Victory Boulevard. Across Victory Boulevard are a variety of commercial businesses 

and residences.   

Recreational areas are to the west, south, and east of the Property. The recreational areas include 

landscaped areas, parking, restrooms, and an archery range. No hazardous substances or 

petroleum products or evidence of releases were observed. It is likely that pesticides are used in 

these recreational areas; however, there was no indication of illegal use or disposal of pesticides.  

The VSI of the adjacent properties did not identify any environmental concerns that may have an 

effect on the environmental condition of the Property.  

4.3  INTERVIEWS 
An interview with Jessica Pao, State Water Resources Control Board case manager for the site, 

did not reveal environmental concerns on adjacent properties that may affect the Property. 

4.4  HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 
Historical aerial photographs from 1896 to 1972 were obtained from EDR, Google Earth, and Air 

National Guard documentation (EDR 2015c, Google Earth 2015, Air National Guard Appendix 

D). Photographs that are similar are described as a group.  

1928 and 1938. The Property and surrounding area are agricultural with a few scattered 

structures.  
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1947 and 1952. The railroad north of the Property that is now the Orange Bus Line corridor and 

some residential homes north of it are visible in the 1947 photograph. By 1952, the majority of 

the area north of the railroad was developed with residential and commercial properties. 

1956. The Air National Guard facility north of the Property has been developed. Disturbed 

ground and several small structures are in the portion of the Property that is now the septic 

disposal facility, construction laydown area, and cricket fields. This activity appears connected 

with the Air National Guard facility because a dark line that may be a perimeter fence encircles 

the entire area and there are several roads connecting the two properties.   

1964 and 1967. Land at the Air National Guard facility is disturbed and at least one structure is 

present in what is now the northern portion of the Japanese Garden. The tea house is now where 

the main structure in the area once was. Interstate 405 was constructed between 1952 and 1964. 

The railroad appears to have been removed. 

1977 and 1979. The Property remains agricultural except for the Air National Guard facility. 

Two or more structures are visible with four unpaved roads leading to and from the Property. 

Recreational facilities have been developed to the west and south including landscaping, picnic 

areas, parking, access roads, trails, and the archery range.  

1983 and 1989. The Japanese Garden and many of the main parts of Phase 1 of the DCTWP 

have been constructed. Multiple structures and ground disturbance are evident in Phase 2. By 

1989, more construction has occurred and multiple structures and ground disturbance are evident 

in Phase 3.  

1994, 1995, 2002, 2005 and 2009. By 1994, the septic disposal facility is present and the Phase 2 

and 3 areas are dominated by large landscaped areas. The LADWP pump station, cricket fields, 

and construction laydown area are present in the 2002 photograph.  

2011, 2012, 2013, and 2014. The storage basins are under construction in 2011 and completed in 

an August 2012 photograph.  

4.5  HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS 
United States Geological Survey topographic maps from 1896 to 1972 were obtained from EDR 

(EDR 2015c; Appendix D). Maps that are similar are described as a group.  
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1986, 1900, 1901, and 1902. No development is shown at the Property. A few roads and the 

Southern Pacific Railroad are in the vicinity.  

1920 and 1926. The Property appears unchanged compared to the earlier topographic maps. 

Additional roads are in the vicinity.  

1953. The Property appears unchanged compared to the 1920s maps. In the surrounding area, the 

Los Angeles River is now channelized and the Sepulveda Flood Control Basin is labeled. 

Substantial residential and commercial development around the basin is evident. 

1966 and 1972. The Air National Guard facility is shown. The rest of the Property appears 

unchanged compared to the 1953 map.  
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SECTION 5.0  
CONCLUSIONS 

5.1  ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION OF PROPERTY 

On the basis of the findings of this EBS report, property categories were established for the 

Property, as defined in Section 1.2.   

The area around the storage basins, approximately 5 percent of the Property, was assigned 

Category 4, indicating an area where release, disposal, or migration of hazardous substances has 

occurred, and all removal or remedial actions have been taken (Figure 5-1). Organochlorine 

pesticides, specifically DDD, DDE, and DDT, were detected in soil during excavation for 

construction of two storage basins in the eastern portion of the Plant. Concentrations of these 

pesticides did not exceed the USEPA soil screening levels; however, affected soil was excavated 

and disposed of off-site.  

The area around the UST and the remainder of the Property, approximately 95 percent of the 

Property, was assigned Category 3, indicating that it is an area where hazardous substances have 

been released or disposed of or where they migrated, but at concentrations that do not require 

removal or remedial response (Figure 5-1). Low levels of diesel fuel were detected in soil 

samples collected in 1995 when the 10,000-gallon UST was replaced with the current 5,000-

gallon UST. DDD, DDE, and DDT from historical agriculture may be present on these portions 

of the Property; however, concentrations are likely well below the USEPA soil screening levels.  

Table 5-1 has a summary of the property categorization of this EBS. 
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Table 5-1 
Property Category Determination  

Property Area 
Property 
Category Category Description 

Storage Basins (5 percent) 4 Areas where hazardous substances 
have been released or disposed of or 
where they have migrated and where 
all removal or remedial actions have 
been taken. 

UST and Remaining 
Property (95 percent) 

3 Areas where hazardous substances 
have been released or disposed of or 
where they migrated, but at 
concentrations that do not require 
removal or remedial response. 

 

No data gaps likely to affect the conclusions of this report were identified. Based on the findings 

of this EBS, Tetra Tech recommends no further investigation at the Property. 

This report should be read in its entirety to understand environmental conditions on the Property 

and surrounding properties that, while not considered RECs or to affect the EBS categories 

assigned to the Property, are nevertheless important findings related to this investigation 

5.1.1  Environmental Remediation Sites 

Environmental investigations have been done at the Air National Guard facility (Section 4, 

Figure 4-1); however, contaminants are not likely to have migrated to the Property. The State 

Water Resources Control Board has an open case for environmental investigation at the Air 

National Guard site since it is a DoD facility where land disposal of hazardous materials is 

documented (State Water Resources Control Board 2015). 

5.1.2  Storage, Release, or Disposal of Hazardous Substances 

Hazardous materials used in plant process operations and pesticides used to maintain landscaping 

are stored at the Property in excess of the reportable quantities specified at Title 40 of the CFR, 

Part 373 (Table 3-1).  

Low levels of DDD, DDE, and DDT that are likely the result of historical agricultural activities 

have been detected on the eastern portion of the Property and may be present elsewhere in site 

soil.  
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5.1.3  Petroleum and Petroleum Products 
Two USTs were removed from the Property. Soil samples showed only residual levels of 

petroleum products that did not require soil remediation (American Analytics 1993, City of Los 

Angeles 1993). One UST containing diesel fuel remains on the Property and is equipped with a 

leak detection system. An AST containing propane and smaller (typically 5 gallons or less) 

containers of petroleum products are on the Property.  

5.1.4  Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

There is no indication that PCBs are present or have been released on the Property. 

5.1.5  Asbestos-Containing Material 

ACM is not likely on the Property; however, when appropriate, materials are tested to determine 

if they contain asbestos prior to disturbance (Vincent 2015). 

5.1.6  Lead-Based Paint 
LBP was removed from below the old blower building in 2005 (Mays 2015). Paint that could 

contain lead is tested to determine whether it requires special management prior to disturbance 

(Vincent 2015).   

5.1.7  Radiological Materials 

There is no evidence that radiological materials were or are stored or used on the Property. 

5.1.8  Radon 

Los Angeles County is in USEPA Radon Zone 2, so average indoor radon levels are expected to 

be below the USEPA recommended action level of 4 pCi/L (EDR 2015a).  

5.1.9  Munitions and Explosives of Concern 
Munitions and explosives of concern have been stored at the Air National Guard facility; 

however, not on the portions of that facility that are part of the Property. No munitions or 

explosives of concern are known to have been used, stored, or disposed of on the Property (Mays 

2015). 
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5.1.10  Other Property Conditions 

No other issues were found that could affect the environmental condition of the Property.   

5.2  ADJACENT PROPERTY CONDITIONS 

Although documented releases have occurred at the Air National Guard facility, these did not 

overlap the Property and there is no evidence they have migrated to the Property. Conditions at 

the adjacent properties are considered unlikely to have affected the environmental condition of 

the Property. 

5.3  ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION AGREEMENTS 

The State Water Resources Control Board and the Department of Toxic Substances Control have 

open cases for investigation of the Air National Guard facility.  The State Water Resources 

Control Board case is eligible for closure. The Department of Toxic Substances Control case is 

listed as requiring further evaluation (State Water Resources Control Board 2015).
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SECTION 7.0  
ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

ACM asbestos-containing material 

AOC area of concern 

AST aboveground storage tank 

ASTM ASTM International 

BTEX benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes 

CERCLA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 

CERFA Community Environmental Response Facilitation Act 

CFR Code of Federal Regulations 

DCTWRP Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant 

DDD dichlorodiphenyldichloroethane 

DDE dichlorodiphenyldichloroethylene 

DDT dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane  

DoD Department of Defense 

EBS Environmental Baseline Survey 

EDR Environmental Database Resources, Inc. 

IRP Installation Restoration Program  

kg kilogram 

LADWP Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 

LBP lead-based paint 

MEC munitions and explosives of concern 

mg/kg milligrams per kilogram 

NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 

PCB polychlorinated biphenyl 

pCi/L picocuries per liter 

REC recognized environmental condition 

USACE United States Army Corps of Engineers 

USEPA United States Environmental Protection Agency 

UST underground storage tank 

VSI visual site inspection 
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TABLE A-1. 
NOTIFICATION OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORAGE, RELEASE, OR 

DISPOSAL 
DONALD C. TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLANT * 

Location 

Name of 
Hazardous 

Substance(s) 

Date of 
Storage, 

Release, or 
Disposal Remedial Actions 

Release or Disposal 

Storage basin area dichlorodiphenyldichl
oroethane (DDD) Prior to 1972 

Affected soil beneath storage basins 
removed and disposed of off-site in 
2012.  

Storage basin area dichlorodiphenyldichl
oroethylene (DDE) Prior to 1972 

Affected soil beneath storage basins 
removed and disposed of off-site in 
2012. 

Storage basin area dichlorodiphenyltrich
loroethane (DDT) Prior to 1972 

Affected soil beneath storage basins 
removed and disposed of off-site in 
2012. 

Former 10,000-gallon 
underground storage 
tank (UST) 

Diesel 1984 – 1995 
Residual concentrations were well 
below action levels so no remedial 
action was necessary or taken.  

Former 1,000-gallon 
UST 

Gasoline, benzene, 
toluene, 
ethylbenzene, and 
total xylenes 

1984 – 1993  
Residual concentrations were well 
below action levels so no remedial 
action was necessary or taken. 

Storage Only 
Warehouse and 
Dechlor Building Acetic Acid Current Storage only, no release 

Mechanic Shop and 
Warehouse Acetylene Current Storage only, no release  

Tank South of Phase 
II Final Tanks 

Ammonium 
Hydroxide (19 to 
19.5%) 

Current Storage only, no release  

Mechanic Shop and 
Warehouse Argon Current Storage only, no release  

Japanese Garden 
Outdoor Storage 
Yard near Blower 
Building 

Calcium 
Hypochlorite Current Storage only, no release  

In storage huts in 
front of Headworks  
(300 gallons) / 
Various locations 
(100 gallons) 

Ecoscent  
(Plant Oil mixture for 
odor control) 

Current Storage only, no release  

Emergency 
Generator Room and 
Headworks 

Gear Compound EP 
ISO 220 (lubricating 
oil) 

Current Storage only, no release  

Emergency 
Generator Room and 

Gear Compound EP 
ISO 680 (lubricating Current Storage only, no release  
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Location 

Name of 
Hazardous 

Substance(s) 

Date of 
Storage, 

Release, or 
Disposal Remedial Actions 

Headworks oil) 

Blower Building - 
Headworks 

Hydraulic Oil 
AWISO 32 Current Storage only, no release  

Mechanic Shop and 
Warehouse Carbon Dioxide Current Storage only, no release  

Mechanic Shop and 
Warehouse 

Helistar A 1025 
(Mixture of Argon, 
Helium and Carbon 
Dioxide) 

Current Storage only, no release  

Tank north of Phase 
1 Final Tanks 

Clarifioc LA-2691 
Polymer Current Storage only, no release  

Emergency 
Generator Room 

Diesel Engine Oil 
SAE 40 Current Storage only, no release  

North of Generator 
Room Diesel Fuel (UST) Current Storage only, no release  

Phase 1 Filter 
Building/Phase 1 
Secondary Tanks 

Ferric Chloride Current Storage only, no release  

Maintenance Service 
Yard Trailers Gasoline Current Storage only, no release  

Headworks and 
Warehouse Grease Current Storage only, no release  

Pump Room No 1 Hydrochloric Acid 
15% Current Storage only, no release  

On Aeration Deck Hydrochloric Acid 
32% Current Storage only, no release  

Mechanic Shop and 
Warehouse Oxygen Current Storage only, no release  

Mechanic Shop 

AQUA WORKS 
MPC Cleaning 
Solutions  
(Parts Washer 
Solution) 

Current Storage only, no release  

Southeast 
Maintenance Yard Propane Current Storage only, no release  

Headworks Oil (Omala) Current Storage only, no release  

NaHSO3 Storage 
Tanks Sodium Bisulfite Current Storage only, no release  

NaOCI Storage 
Tanks Sodium Hypochlorite Current Storage only, no release  

Emergency 
Generator Room and 
Headworks 

Motor Oil SAE Low 
40 Current Storage only, no release  
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Note: % = percent; DDD = dichlorodiphenyldichloroethane; DDE = dichlorodiphenyldichloroethylene; DDT = 
dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane; UST = underground storage tank 
*The information contained in this notice is required under the authority of regulations promulgated under section 120(h) of the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Liability, and Compensation Act (CERCLA or Superfund) 42 United States Code 
(USC), Section 9620(h). This table provides information on the storage of hazardous substances for 1 year or more in quantities 
greater than or equal to 1,000 kilograms or the hazardous substance’s CERCLA reportable quantity (whichever is greater). In 
addition, it provides information on the known release of hazardous substances in quantities greater than or equal to the 
substances CERCLA reportable quantity. See 40 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 373. 
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TABLE A-2. 
NOTIFICATION OF PETROLEUM PRODUCT STORAGE, RELEASE, OR DISPOSAL 

DONALD C. TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLANT 

Location 
Name of Petroleum 

Product(s) 

Date of Storage, 
Release, or 

Disposal Remedial Actions 

DCTWRP Gasoline 1984-1993 

A 1,000-gallon 
underground storage tank 
(UST) containing gasoline 
was installed in 1984 and 
removed in 1993. Samples 
collected when the UST 
was removed did not 
indicate a release, so 
remedial action was not 
warranted. 

DCTWRP Diesel  1984-present 

A 10,000-gallon UST 
containing diesel fuel was 
installed in 1984 and 
replaced with a 5,000-
gallon UST in 1985. The 
5,000-gallon UST is still 
used to fuel an emergency 
generator.  

DCTWRP Propane  1984-present 

An aboveground storage 
tank containing propane is 
near the maintenance 
building. The propane 
powers small equipment 
used in process 
operations.    

Notes: DCTWRP = Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant; UST = underground storage tank 
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TABLE A-3. 
NOTIFICATION OF MUNITIONS AND EXPLOSIVES OF CONCERN* 

DONALD C. TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLANT 

Location Type of MEC Date of MEC Activity 
Munitions Response 

Actions 

DCTWRP None Not applicable Not applicable 

*This term, which distinguishes specific categories of military munitions that may pose unique explosives safety risks, 
means (A) unexploded ordnance (UXO), as defined in 10 USC, Section 101(e)(5); (B) discarded military munitions (as 
defined in 10 USC, Section 2710[e][2]); or (C) munitions constituents (e.g., trinitrotoluene [TNT], Royal Demolition 
Explosive [RDX]), as defined in 10 USC, Section 2710(e)(3), present in high enough concentrations to pose an explosive 
hazard. 
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Environmental Baseline Survey 
Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant 

Date: 
February 26, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By: 
E. Andrews 
Description: 
Northern portion of 
main plant from western 
boundary looking 
northeast 

Date: 
February 26, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By: 
E. Andrews 
Description: 
Southern portion of 
main plant from western 
boundary looking 
southeast 
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Environmental Baseline Survey 
Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant 

Date: 
February 26, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By: 
E. Andrews 
Description: 
Japanese Garden 
looking north from near 
Administration Building 

Date: 
February 26, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By: 
E. Andrews 
Description: 
Storage basins on 
southeastern portion of 
main plant; area where 
soil containing DDD, 
DDE, and DDT was 
removed  
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Environmental Baseline Survey 
Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant 

Date: 
February 26, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By: 
E. Andrews 
Description: 
Hazardous waste 
accumulation area near 
maintenance building in 
southwest portion of 
main plant 

Date: 
February 26, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By: 
E. Andrews 
Description: 
Propane AST and 
smaller propane 
containers near 
maintenance building in 
southwest portion of 
main plant 
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Environmental Baseline Survey 
Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant 

Date: 
February 26, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By:  
E. Andrews 
Description: 
UST portals with Los 
Angeles Department of 
Water and Power 
electrical substation 
behind concrete wall at 
back; northwestern 
portion of main plant 
looking north  

Date: 
February 26, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By: 
E. Andrews 
Description: 
Utilidor in west-central 
portion of plant looking 
east 
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Environmental Baseline Survey 
Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant 

Date: 
February 26, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By: 
E. Andrews 
Description: 
Los Angeles 
Department of Water 
and Power pump station 
in southeastern portion 
of main plant; view 
from eastern berm 
looking southwest 

Date: 
February 26, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By: 
E. Andrews 
Description: 
Los Angeles Bureau of 
Sanitation septic 
disposal facility in 
northern portion of 
Property; view from 
eastern portion of main 
plant looking northeast 
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Environmental Baseline Survey 
Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant 

Date: 
February 26, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By: 
E. Andrews 
Description: 
Construction laydown 
area in northeastern 
portion of main plant; 
view from northern 
portion of laydown area 
to the south 

Date: 
February 26, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By: 
E. Andrews 
Description: 
Eastern berm with 
cricket fields beyond. 
View to the southeast 
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Environmental Baseline Survey 
Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant 

Date: 
August 24, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By: 
E. Andrews 
Description: 
Air National Guard 
access area seen from 
north Property boundary 
looking south 

Date: 
February 26, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By: 
E. Andrews 
Description: 
Northeast portion of 
Property looking west 
over Air National Guard 
facility. The former 
helicopter pad is at the 
back right behind the 
trees.  
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Environmental Baseline Survey 
Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant 

Date: 
February 26, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By: 
E. Andrews 
Description: 
Woodley Park seen 
from just south of 
Property looking 
southeast; the 
Property’s southern 
berm partially visible in 
the left portion of the 
photo 

Date: 
February 26, 2015 

 

Area:  
DCTWRP 
Photo By: 
E. Andrews 
Description: 
Creek adjacent to 
eastern Property 
boundary; view from 
just southeast of the 
Property boundary 
looking north; cricket 
fields are west of the 
creek and park and the 
archery range are to the 
east 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

6100 WOODLEY AVENUE
LOS ANGELES County, CA 91406

COORDINATES

34.1820000 - 34˚ 10’ 55.20’’Latitude (North): 
118.4798000 - 118˚ 28’ 47.28’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
363627.1UTM X (Meters): 
3783130.5UTM Y (Meters): 
711 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

34118-B4 VAN NUYS, CATarget Property Map:
1991Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20120428Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

6100 WOODLEY AVE
6100 WOODLEY AVE
VAN NUYS, CA  91406

   N/AERNS

WATER RECLAMATION PLANT
6100 WOODLEY AVE
VAN NUYS, CA  91406

   N/ANPDES
HIST UST
ENF
EMI

CITY OF LA, DCTWRP
6100 WOODLEY AVE
VAN NUYS, CA  91406

   N/AHAZNET

ROBISON PREZIOSO INC
6100 WOODLEY AVE
VAN NUYS, CA  91406

   N/AHAZNET
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6100 WOODLEY AVE
6100 WOODLEY AVE
VAN NUYS, CA  91406

   N/AERNS

TILLMAN WWRP
6100 WOODLEY AVE
VAN NUYS, CA  91406

   N/AWDS

D.C. TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PL
6100 WOODLEY AVENUE
VAN NUYS, CA  91406

   N/ARMP

6100 WOODLEY AVENUE, DONALD C. TI
6100 WOODLEY AVENUE, DONALD C. TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLA
VAN NUYS, CA  91406

   N/ACHMIRS

LA CITY TILLMAN WATER REC PLAN
6100 WOODLEY AVE
VAN NUYS, CA  91406

   N/ACHMIRS
Date Completed: 25-APR-88

WDS

LA CITY, PUB WORKS DEPT
6100 WOODLEY AVE
VAN NUYS, CA  91406

   N/AFINDS

CITY OF LA/DEPT. OF PUB WORKS
6100 WOODLEY AVE
VAN NUYS, CA  91406

   N/AUST

6100 WOODLEY AVE
6100 WOODLEY AVE
VAN NUYS, CA  91406

   N/AERNS

D.C. TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PL
6100 WOODLEY AVENUE
VAN NUYS, CA  91406

CAD981421878RCRA-SQG
FINDS

6100 WOODLEY BLVD
6100 WOODLEY BLVD
VAN NUYS, CA  91406

   N/ACHMIRS

LA CITY , PUB WORKS DEPT
6100 WOODLEY AVE
VAN NUYS, CA  91401

   N/ACA FID UST
SWEEPS UST
EMI

LOS ANGELES PARKING ENFORCEMENT V
6100 WOODLY AVENUE
VAN NUYS, CA  91406

CAD981988579RCRA-SQG
FINDS
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DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
AOCONCERN San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
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DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
UIC UIC Listing
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
LA Co. Site Mitigation Site Mitigation List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS HMS: Street Number List
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
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RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/09/2014 has revealed that there are 3
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     USANG CA SEPULVEDA ANG STATION   15900 WEST VICTORY BLVD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) B18 54
     LA TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION P   16010 VICTORY BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) C22 59
     VALLEY REGION HEADQUARTERS   6335 WOODLEY AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) D23 60

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/03/2014 has revealed that there are
     4 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOD - SEPULVEDA ANG IRP SITE #   15900 VICTORY BLVD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) B17 51
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VAN NUYS AMSA 32 U.S. ARMY RES   6357 WOODLEY AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) D29 69
Status: * De-listed

     FORMER AFTER HOURS FORMALWEAR   6701 & 6711 ODESSA AVEN NW 1/2 - 1 (0.801 mi.) 37 80
Status: Active

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SEPULVEDA FCB    SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.938 mi.) 38 85
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/20/2015 has revealed that there is 1 LUST
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO #5201   15711 VICTORY BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) F32 73
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/20/2015 has revealed that there are 2
     SLIC sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOD - SEPULVEDA ANG IRP SITE #   15900 VICTORY BLVD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) B17 51
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Open - Eligible for Closure

     DOD - SEPULVEDA ANG   15980 VICTORY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) C21 58
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/20/2015 has revealed that there are 2 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VALLEY SERVICE YARD   6335 WOODLEY AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) D24 62
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO SS# 5201   15711 VICTORY BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) F33 76

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
     5 CA FID UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     261 COMBAT COMMUN SQADRON   15900 W VICTORY BLVD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) B19 55
     CITY OF L.A. REC/PARKS VALLEY   6335 WOODLEY AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) D25 65
     AMSA 32 (G)   6357 WOODLEY AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) D28 68
     ARCO FACILITY #5201   15711 VICTORY BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) F30 71
     GERMAN AUTO GARAGE   16039 VICTORY BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) E35 79

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 4
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SEPULVEDA ANG STATION   15900 VICTORY BLVD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) B20 57
     VALLEY SERVICE YARD   6335 WOODLEY AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) D24 62
     VAN NUYS AMSA 32 U.S. ARMY RES   6357 WOODLEY AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) D29 69
     PRESTIGE STATIONS INC #691   15711 VICTORY BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) F31 72

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     5 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     261 COMBAT COMMUN SQADRON   15900 W VICTORY BLVD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) B19 55
     CITY OF L.A. REC/PARKS VALLEY   6335 WOODLEY AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) D25 65
     AMSA 32 (G)   6357 WOODLEY AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) D28 68
     ARCO SS# 5201   15711 VICTORY BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) F33 76
     GERMAN AUTO GARAGE   16039 VICTORY BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) E35 79
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Other Ascertainable Records

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 2 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOD - SEPULVEDA ANG IRP SITE #   15900 VICTORY BLVD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) B17 51
     ARCO #5201   15711 VICTORY BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) F32 73

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   16039  VICTORY BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) E26 67
     Not reported   6427  GLORIA AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) B27 67
     Not reported   15711  VICTORY BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) F34 78

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR US
     Hist Cleaners site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   16105  VICTORY BLVD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) 36 80
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    5  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250          2RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    3  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          3ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    4  NR     2      0      2    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500LUST

TC4216362.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    2  NR   NR      0      2    0 0.500SLIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    3  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250          1UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AOCONCERN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    6  NR   NR    NR      5    0 0.250          1CA FID UST
    5  NR   NR    NR      4    0 0.250          1HIST UST
    6  NR   NR    NR      5    0 0.250          1SWEEPS UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          3CHMIRS
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          3FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1RMP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1NPDES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    2  NR   NR      0      2    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLA Co. Site Mitigation
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLOS ANGELES CO. HMS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1ENF
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          2HAZNET
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          2EMI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          2WDS
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Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 1 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
711 ft.

Property VAN NUYS, CA  91406
Target 6100 WOODLEY AVE    N/A
A1 ERNS 92261053

                                             4Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

                                             90015Discharge Zip:
                                             CADischarge State:
                                             Los AngelesDischarge City:
                                             1149 South Broadway 9th FlrDischarge Address:
                                             Los Angeles City Bureau of SanitationDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             11/10/2016Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             02/03/2012Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             12/08/2011Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             NPDMUNILRGProgram Type:
                                             4B190106004WDID:
                                             267571Place Id:
                                             NPDES PermitsRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             R4-2011-0196Order No:
                                             382755Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             25146Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CA0056227Npdes Number:

                                             90015Discharge Zip:
                                             CADischarge State:
                                             Los AngelesDischarge City:
                                             1149 South Broadway 9th FlrDischarge Address:
                                             Los Angeles City Bureau of SanitationDischarge Name:
                                             02/02/2012Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             11/10/2011Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             02/02/2007Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             12/14/2006Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             NPDMUNILRGProgram Type:
                                             4B190106004WDID:
                                             267571Place Id:
                                             NPDES PermitsRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             R4-2006-0091Order No:
                                             373787Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             25146Agency Id:
                                             HistoricalFacility Status:
                                             CA0056227Npdes Number:

NPDES:

Site 2 of 16 in cluster A
EMI

Actual:
711 ft.

Property ENFVAN NUYS, CA  91406
Target HIST UST6100 WOODLEY AVE    N/A
A2 NPDESWATER RECLAMATION PLANT U001568244
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              1/4Container Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1984Year Installed:
                              D.C.T. 1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0002Total Tanks:
                              LOS ANGELES, CA 90012Owner City,St,Zip:
                              200 NORTH SPRING STREETOwner Address:
                              CITY OF LOS ANGELESOwner Name:
                              2138732569Telephone:
                              JAMES LANGLEYContact Name:
                              WASTEWATER TMT.Other Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000047038Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:

HIST UST:

                                             91406Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             Van NuysDischarge City:
                                             6100 Woodley AvenueDischarge Address:
                                             City of Los AngelesDischarge Name:
                                             02/13/2013Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             01/06/2011Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             ConstructionProgram Type:
                                             4 19C360156WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             2009-0009-DWQOrder No:
                                             410680Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             TerminatedFacility Status:
                                             CAS000002Npdes Number:

                                             91406Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             Van NuysDischarge City:
                                             6100 Woodley AveDischarge Address:
                                             City of Los AngelesDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             04/08/1992Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             4 19I005179WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             189489Regulatory Measure Id:

WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) U001568244
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        N301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        2 - Producer-UserReclamation:
                                        MUNNpdes Type:
                                        MajorMajor-Minor:
                                        CA0056227Npdes# CA#:
                                        R4-2006-0091Order #:
                                        4Region:
                                        NPDES PermitsReg Measure Type:
                                        373787Reg Measure Id:
                                        4B190106004WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category2:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category1:
                                        NPDMUNILRGProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        1Threat To Water Quality:
                                        80Design Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 1:
                                        4952SIC Code 1:
                                        -118.481951Place Longitude:
                                        34.179565Place Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        City AgencyAgency Type:
                                        Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                        Wastewater Treatment FacilityPlace Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Los Angeles City Bureau of SanitationAgency Name:
                                        267571Facility Id:
                                        4Region:

ENF:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              10Container Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00001000Tank Capacity:
                              1984Year Installed:
                              D.C.T. 2Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) U001568244
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 1:
                                        4952SIC Code 1:
                                        -118.481951Place Longitude:
                                        34.179565Place Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        City AgencyAgency Type:
                                        Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                        Wastewater Treatment FacilityPlace Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Los Angeles City Bureau of SanitationAgency Name:
                                        267571Facility Id:
                                        4Region:

                                        $27,000.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $27,000.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $27,000.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $27,000.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $27,000.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        7/31/2013Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        NPDMUNILRGProgram:
                                        EPL in the amount of $27,000 for 9 MMPsDescription:
                                        ACL R4-2013-0059 for Los Angeles City Bureau of SanitationTitle:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        04/18/2013EPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        07/31/2013Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        07/01/2013Adoption/Issuance Date:
                                        07/01/2013Effective Date:
                                        Admin Civil LiabilityEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R4-2013-0059Order / Resolution Number:
                                        4Region:
                                        389923Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        02/02/2012Termination Date:
                                        11/10/2011Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/02/2007Effective Date:
                                        08/12/2014Status Date:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        20000Application Fee Amt Received:

WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) U001568244
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        09/30/2012Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        02/02/2012Effective Date:
                                        Time Schedule OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R4-2012-0007Order / Resolution Number:
                                        4Region:
                                        384550Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        02/02/2012Termination Date:
                                        11/10/2011Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/02/2007Effective Date:
                                        08/12/2014Status Date:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        20000Application Fee Amt Received:
                                        N301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        2 - Producer-UserReclamation:
                                        MUNNpdes Type:
                                        MajorMajor-Minor:
                                        CA0056227Npdes# CA#:
                                        R4-2006-0091Order #:
                                        4Region:
                                        NPDES PermitsReg Measure Type:
                                        373787Reg Measure Id:
                                        4B190106004WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category2:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category1:
                                        NPDMUNILRGProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        1Threat To Water Quality:
                                        80Design Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:

WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) U001568244
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                                        CA0056227Npdes# CA#:
                                        R4-2006-0091Order #:
                                        4Region:
                                        NPDES PermitsReg Measure Type:
                                        373787Reg Measure Id:
                                        4B190106004WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category2:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category1:
                                        NPDMUNILRGProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        1Threat To Water Quality:
                                        80Design Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 1:
                                        4952SIC Code 1:
                                        -118.481951Place Longitude:
                                        34.179565Place Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        City AgencyAgency Type:
                                        Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                        Wastewater Treatment FacilityPlace Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Los Angeles City Bureau of SanitationAgency Name:
                                        267571Facility Id:
                                        4Region:

                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        4/12/2012Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        NPDMUNILRGProgram:
                                        R4-2010-0060:
                                        ammonia contained in Order Nos. R4-2006-0091 and
                                        TSO to comply with the final effluent limitation forDescription:
                                        TSO R4-2012-0007 (CI 5695) for Los Angeles City Bureau of SanitationTitle:

WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) U001568244
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                                        34.179565Place Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        City AgencyAgency Type:
                                        Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                        Wastewater Treatment FacilityPlace Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Los Angeles City Bureau of SanitationAgency Name:
                                        267571Facility Id:
                                        4Region:

                                        $6,000.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $6,000.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $6,000.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $6,000.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $6,000.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        2/9/2009Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        NPDMUNILRGProgram:
                                        issued 1/22/09.
                                        $6,000 to CAA. Stipulated Order R4-2008-0072 for $6,000
                                        violations. MMP amt for 2 eligible effluent violations:
                                        Expedited Settlement Ltr sent 9/30/08 for 11 effluentDescription:
                                        Stipulated Order R4-2008-0072 for $6,000 issued 1/22/09.Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        09/30/2008ACL Issuance Date:
                                        02/09/2009Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        01/22/2009Adoption/Issuance Date:
                                        09/30/2008Effective Date:
                                        Admin Civil LiabilityEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R4-2008-0072-MOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        4Region:
                                        353015Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        02/02/2012Termination Date:
                                        11/10/2011Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/02/2007Effective Date:
                                        08/12/2014Status Date:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        20000Application Fee Amt Received:
                                        N301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        2 - Producer-UserReclamation:
                                        MUNNpdes Type:
                                        MajorMajor-Minor:

WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) U001568244
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                                        NOVOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        4Region:
                                        239313Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        02/01/2007Termination Date:
                                        05/10/2003Expiration/Review Date:
                                        06/15/1998Effective Date:
                                        12/13/2006Status Date:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        20000Application Fee Amt Received:
                                        N301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        1 - ProducerReclamation:
                                        MUNNpdes Type:
                                        MajorMajor-Minor:
                                        CA0056227Npdes# CA#:
                                        98-046Order #:
                                        4Region:
                                        NPDES PermitsReg Measure Type:
                                        136357Reg Measure Id:
                                        4B190106004WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category2:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category1:
                                        NPDMUNILRGProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        1Threat To Water Quality:
                                        80Design Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 1:
                                        4952SIC Code 1:
                                        -118.481951Place Longitude:

WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) U001568244
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                                        NPDESWWProgram Category1:
                                        NPDMUNILRGProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        1Threat To Water Quality:
                                        80Design Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 1:
                                        4952SIC Code 1:
                                        -118.481951Place Longitude:
                                        34.179565Place Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        City AgencyAgency Type:
                                        Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                        Wastewater Treatment FacilityPlace Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Los Angeles City Bureau of SanitationAgency Name:
                                        267571Facility Id:
                                        4Region:

                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        NPDMUNILRGProgram:
                                        violations & reporting deficiencies.
                                        Notice of Violation sent 10/26/01 for numerous effluentDescription:
                                        (10/26/01)
                                        NOV - Los Angeles City, Bureau of Sanitation, Donald Tillman WWRPTitle:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        11/26/2001Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        10/26/2001Adoption/Issuance Date:
                                        10/26/2001Effective Date:
                                        Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:

WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) U001568244
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                                        4Region:

                                        $22,810.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $15,310.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $15,310.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $22,810.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        11/26/2003Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        NPDMUNILRGProgram:
                                        gallons of raw sewage during Y2K test 6/16/99 to 6/17/99.
                                        was issued 8/11/99 for unauthorized discharge of 1,200,000
                                        Administrative Civil Liability Complaint 99-061 for $22,810Description:
                                        Tillman WWRP
                                        ACLC R4-1999-0061 Los Angeles City, Bureau of Sanitation, DonaldTitle:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        08/11/1999ACL Issuance Date:
                                        08/30/1999Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        08/11/1999Effective Date:
                                        Admin Civil LiabilityEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R4-1999-0061Order / Resolution Number:
                                        4Region:
                                        227688Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        02/01/2007Termination Date:
                                        05/10/2003Expiration/Review Date:
                                        06/15/1998Effective Date:
                                        12/13/2006Status Date:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        20000Application Fee Amt Received:
                                        N301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        1 - ProducerReclamation:
                                        MUNNpdes Type:
                                        MajorMajor-Minor:
                                        CA0056227Npdes# CA#:
                                        98-046Order #:
                                        4Region:
                                        NPDES PermitsReg Measure Type:
                                        136357Reg Measure Id:
                                        4B190106004WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category2:

WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) U001568244
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                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        02/01/2007Termination Date:
                                        05/10/2003Expiration/Review Date:
                                        06/15/1998Effective Date:
                                        12/13/2006Status Date:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        20000Application Fee Amt Received:
                                        N301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        1 - ProducerReclamation:
                                        MUNNpdes Type:
                                        MajorMajor-Minor:
                                        CA0056227Npdes# CA#:
                                        98-046Order #:
                                        4Region:
                                        NPDES PermitsReg Measure Type:
                                        136357Reg Measure Id:
                                        4B190106004WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category2:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category1:
                                        NPDMUNILRGProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        1Threat To Water Quality:
                                        80Design Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 1:
                                        4952SIC Code 1:
                                        -118.481951Place Longitude:
                                        34.179565Place Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        City AgencyAgency Type:
                                        Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                        Wastewater Treatment FacilityPlace Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Los Angeles City Bureau of SanitationAgency Name:
                                        267571Facility Id:

WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) U001568244
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                                        1Threat To Water Quality:
                                        80Design Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 1:
                                        4952SIC Code 1:
                                        -118.481951Place Longitude:
                                        34.179565Place Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        City AgencyAgency Type:
                                        Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                        Wastewater Treatment FacilityPlace Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Los Angeles City Bureau of SanitationAgency Name:
                                        267571Facility Id:
                                        4Region:

                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        NPDMUNILRGProgram:
                                        achieve compliance.
                                        Interim limits established with milestore dates set toDescription:
                                        Tillman WWRP
                                        TSO R4-1998-0070 Los Angeles City, Bureau of Sanitation, DonaldTitle:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        10/03/2006Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        09/14/1998Adoption/Issuance Date:
                                        09/14/1998Effective Date:
                                        Time Schedule OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R4-1998-0070Order / Resolution Number:
                                        4Region:
                                        219534Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:

WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) U001568244

TC4216362.2s   Page 19



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        NPDMUNILRGProgram:
                                        ammonia.
                                        Achieve compliance with the final effluent limits forDescription:
                                        TSO R4-2012-0180 (CI 5695) for Los Angeles City Bureau of SanitationTitle:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        12/06/2012Adoption/Issuance Date:
                                        12/06/2012Effective Date:
                                        Time Schedule OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R4-2012-0180Order / Resolution Number:
                                        4Region:
                                        388466Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        66 - NPDES Based on FlowFee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        11/10/2016Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/03/2012Effective Date:
                                        07/24/2012Status Date:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        N301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        2 - Producer-UserReclamation:
                                        MUNNpdes Type:
                                        MajorMajor-Minor:
                                        CA0056227Npdes# CA#:
                                        R4-2011-0196Order #:
                                        4Region:
                                        NPDES PermitsReg Measure Type:
                                        382755Reg Measure Id:
                                        4B190106004WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category2:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category1:
                                        NPDMUNILRGProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        AComplexity:

WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) U001568244
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4941SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              35144Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4941SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              35144Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1995Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4941SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              35144Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
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                                              4941SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              35144Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4941SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              35144Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1999Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4941SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              35144Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1998Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4941SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              35144Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1997Year:

WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) U001568244
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                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              35144Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              35144Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              10Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              14Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              BConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4941SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              35144Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
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                                              .02266971Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .023205Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .00386SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .335NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .31555Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2.053637717Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              3.60563Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              35144Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0.03Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.035785Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.007381SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.5209NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.7182Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3.6Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6.325317Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              35144Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) U001568244

     Not reportedWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     UTD981552177TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900120000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     111 E FIRST ST RM 600Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2139783798Telephone:
     EMMANUEL AMESIContact:
     CAD981421878GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S113005861envid:

HAZNET:

Site 3 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
711 ft.

Property VAN NUYS, CA  91406
Target 6100 WOODLEY AVE    N/A
A3 HAZNETCITY OF LA, DCTWRP S113005861
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     2013Year:
     S113005861envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.02Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900120000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     111 E FIRST ST RM 600Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2139783798Telephone:
     EMMANUEL AMESIContact:
     CAD981421878GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S113005861envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.475Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981696420TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900120000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     111 E FIRST ST RM 600Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2139783798Telephone:
     EMMANUEL AMESIContact:
     CAD981421878GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S113005861envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.0475Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     AZD049318009TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900120000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     111 E FIRST ST RM 600Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2139783798Telephone:
     EMMANUEL AMESIContact:
     CAD981421878GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S113005861envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.03Tons:
     Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A FuelDisposal Method:

CITY OF LA, DCTWRP  (Continued) S113005861
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520 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.1Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900120000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     111 E FIRST ST RM 600Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2139783798Telephone:
     EMMANUEL AMESIContact:
     CAD981421878GEPAID:

CITY OF LA, DCTWRP  (Continued) S113005861

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.06Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SANTA FE SPRINGS, CA 90670Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10114 SHOEMAKER AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629069002Telephone:
     MARIE SHOVERContact:
     CAC002600025GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S112951227envid:

HAZNET:

Site 4 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
711 ft.

Property VAN NUYS, CA  91406
Target 6100 WOODLEY AVE    N/A
A4 HAZNETROBISON PREZIOSO INC S112951227

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 5 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
711 ft.

Property VAN NUYS, CA  91406
Target 6100 WOODLEY AVE    N/A
A5 ERNS 92261054

TC4216362.2s   Page 26

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=654I6esq5BI64hRYI9vq3.vYeTVHs7PUqKEXAGvlBeroIzXB6nzo4RkwhtjNRAhsYiLtBpyK9xoxvetCq8V.4J58.b.4vACsY3QV5IYFTAsYVPAEH9vK6Mvb7QZwPi6KUY4cAmEXKGyQEcGKX9g74pYVGMlbvBiplvZE6BNG5GrF4pewIP.u3mCWeOrGsFwDqgxP9mLeBJzTIWjl69Gy3P6RhQpuRBgLYe1R5lDS93bPvVy6qVXt5nWu.6mevcB4Y1O37cCwT5QRVAmhHvVT4AZO71IuPqnGUz9p8hQuKrdNECtsXzMD6KBI5VH54ujhIvNr4r3keMVgsfCDqCyc3PpJBe.ZInjz6upb7Qzphu7AR8X8Y6F.5FpL9KSrvNXrqXAl4kwH.lS3vAkRYaie9OusTRIOVTftHa5a6QUR7HY6Pl.FUKA59OTBK1x5EEbhXgJD5QRuGrqXvG7QlphX2f.VexUVrwwYoUFk5Vmnz.DxXbpOBu8dvCghnwemzOZTofly6o0t5gJl4gWSIAYd4J7se40Cs4Z8qvGo3fwYBfNQIViQ6aVdVezqhHXwRqouYSIT4vHL9pwevFIqqYv94MYX.ds1vXGeYAXj6oQpTsbBVTt4HOna3U5U7l.3Pzx1UCmz3bPxKzYJEXQmX7nl8Vw0GUrNv04JlQFOBk3weyAVr3LtovTM97n9zdCEXrwRBpWi4Rnpn6.nzJ7YoHDB3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=654I6esq5BI64hRYI9vq3.vYeTVHs7PUqKEXAGvlBeroIzXB6nzo4RkwhtjNRAhsYiLtBpyK9xoxvetCq8V.4J58.b.4vACsY3QV5IYFTAsYVPAEH9vK6Mvb7QZwPi6KUY4cAmEXKGyQEcGKX9g74pYVGMlbvBiplvZE6BNG5GrF4pewIP.u3mCWeOrGsFwDqgxP9mLeBJzTIWjl69Gy3P6RhQpuRBgLYe1R5lDS93bPvVy6qVXt5nWu.6mevcB4Y1O37cCwT5QRVAmhHvVT4AZO71IuPqnGUz9p8hQuKrdNECtsXzMD6KBI5VH54ujhIvNr4r3keMVgsfCDqCyc3PpJBe.ZInjz6upb7Qzphu7AR8X8Y6F.5FpL9KSrvNXrqXAl4kwH.lS3vAkRYaie9OusTRIOVTftHa5a6QUR7HY6Pl.FUKA59OTBK1x5EEbhXgJD5QRuGrqXvG7QlphX2f.VexUVrwwYoUFk5Vmnz.DxXbpOBu8dvCghnwemzOZTofly6o0t5gJl4gWSIAYd4J7se40Cs4Z8qvGo3fwYBfNQIViQ6aVdVezqhHXwRqouYSIT4vHL9pwevFIqqYv94MYX.ds1vXGeYAXj6oQpTsbBVTt4HOna3U5U7l.3Pzx1UCmz3bPxKzYJEXQmX7nl8Vw0GUrNv04JlQFOBk3weyAVr3LtovTM97n9zdCEXrwRBpWi4Rnpn6.nzJ7YoHDB3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=654I6esq5BI64hRYI9vq3.vYeTVHs7PUqKEXAGvlBeroIzXB6nzo4RkwhtjNRAhsYiLtBpyK9xoxvetCq8V.4J58.b.4vACsY3QV5IYFTAsYVPAEH9vK6Mvb7QZwPi6KUY4cAmEXKGyQEcGKX9g74pYVGMlbvBiplvZE6BNG5GrF4pewIP.u3mCWeOrGsFwDqgxP9mLeBJzTIWjl69Gy3P6RhQpuRBgLYe1R5lDS93bPvVy6qVXt5nWu.6mevcB4Y1O37cCwT5QRVAmhHvVT4AZO71IuPqnGUz9p8hQuKrdNECtsXzMD6KBI5VH54ujhIvNr4r3keMVgsfCDqCyc3PpJBe.ZInjz6upb7Qzphu7AR8X8Y6F.5FpL9KSrvNXrqXAl4kwH.lS3vAkRYaie9OusTRIOVTftHa5a6QUR7HY6Pl.FUKA59OTBK1x5EEbhXgJD5QRuGrqXvG7QlphX2f.VexUVrwwYoUFk5Vmnz.DxXbpOBu8dvCghnwemzOZTofly6o0t5gJl4gWSIAYd3J7se40Cs4Z8qvGoBfwYBfNQIViQ6aVdCezqhHXwRqouYSIT5vHL9pwevFIqqYv95MYX.ds1vXGeYAXj9oQpTsbBVTt4HOna4U5U7l.3Pzx1UCmz3bPxKzYJEXQmX7nl8Vw0GUrNv04JlQFO7k3weyAVr3LtovTM3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=654I6esq5BI64hRYI9vq3.vYeTVHs7PUqKEXAGvlBeroIzXB6nzo4RkwhtjNRAhsYiLtBpyK9xoxvetCq8V.4J58.b.4vACsY3QV5IYFTAsYVPAEH9vK6Mvb7QZwPi6KUY4cAmEXKGyQEcGKX9g74pYVGMlbvBiplvZE6BNG5GrF4pewIP.u3mCWeOrGsFwDqgxP9mLeBJzTIWjl69Gy3P6RhQpuRBgLYe1R5lDS93bPvVy6qVXt5nWu.6mevcB4Y1O37cCwT5QRVAmhHvVT4AZO71IuPqnGUz9p8hQuKrdNECtsXzMD6KBI5VH54ujhIvNr4r3keMVgsfCDqCyc3PpJBe.ZInjz6upb7Qzphu7AR8X8Y6F.5FpL9KSrvNXrqXAl4kwH.lS3vAkRYaie9OusTRIOVTftHa5a6QUR7HY6Pl.FUKA59OTBK1x5EEbhXgJD5QRuGrqXvG7QlphX2f.VexUVrwwYoUFk5Vmnz.DxXbpOBu8dvCghnwemzOZTofly6o0t5gJl4gWSIAYd3J7se40Cs4Z8qvGoBfwYBfNQIViQ6aVdCezqhHXwRqouYSIT5vHL9pwevFIqqYv95MYX.ds1vXGeYAXj9oQpTsbBVTt4HOna4U5U7l.3Pzx1UCmz3bPxKzYJEXQmX7nl8Vw0GUrNv04JlQFO7k3weyAVr3LtovTM3
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          Los Angeles River  190106004Facility ID:

          leak detection systems or ground water monitoring wells.
          (particularly those with toxicwastes) with numerous discharge points,
          disposal site. Includes any small-volume complex facility
          discharge was made to surface or ground waters, or any Class I
          (particularly those with toxic wastes) that would be a major if
          Category A - Any major NPDES facility, any non-NPDES facilityComplexity:
          toxic substances.
          growth areas of aquatic resources, or directly expose the public to
          result in long-term deleterious effects on shell fish spawning or
          water supply, require closure of an area used for contact recreation,
          ground water or surface water resource used as a significant drink
          Major Threat to Water Quality. A violation could render unusable aTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          of reclaimed water that does not use the product.
          Producer: Reclamation requirements that have been issued to a producerReclamation:
          40Baseline Flow:
          40Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
          Hardness, TRF, Chloride). ’Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
          water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
          Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat toPrimary Waste Type:
          Domestic Sewage combined with Industrial WasteWaste2:
          Not reportedWaste Type2:
          DOMINDPrimary Waste:
          inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
          Hardness, TRF, Chloride). ’Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
          water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
          Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat toPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          4952SIC Code:
          CityAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:
          Not reportedAgency Contact:
          Los Angeles 90013Agency City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedAgency Address:
          LA CITY BUREAU OF SANITATIONAgency Name:
          Bob Krivac/Bob BirkFacility Contact:
          8187784138Facility Telephone:
          4Subregion:
          Not reportedNPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          less than 1,000 gallons per day).
          systems (excluding individual subsurface leaching systems disposing of
          communities, hospitals, schools, and publicly or privately owned
          predominantly sewage and other waste from districts, municipalities,
          Municipal/Domestic - Facility that treats sewage or a mixture ofFacility Type:
          Los Angeles River  190106047Facility ID:

CA WDS:

Site 6 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
711 ft.

Property VAN NUYS, CA  91406
Target 6100 WOODLEY AVE    N/A
A6 WDSTILLMAN WWRP S105254887
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          leak detection systems or ground water monitoring wells.
          (particularly those with toxicwastes) with numerous discharge points,
          disposal site. Includes any small-volume complex facility
          discharge was made to surface or ground waters, or any Class I
          (particularly those with toxic wastes) that would be a major if
          Category A - Any major NPDES facility, any non-NPDES facilityComplexity:
          toxic substances.
          growth areas of aquatic resources, or directly expose the public to
          result in long-term deleterious effects on shell fish spawning or
          water supply, require closure of an area used for contact recreation,
          ground water or surface water resource used as a significant drink
          Major Threat to Water Quality. A violation could render unusable aTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          of reclaimed water that does not use the product.
          Producer: Reclamation requirements that have been issued to a producerReclamation:
          60Baseline Flow:
          80Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
          Hardness, TRF, Chloride). ’Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
          water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
          Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat toPrimary Waste Type:
          Domestic Sewage combined with Industrial WasteWaste2:
          Not reportedWaste Type2:
          DOMINDPrimary Waste:
          inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
          Hardness, TRF, Chloride). ’Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
          water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
          Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat toPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          4952SIC Code:
          CityAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:
          Not reportedAgency Contact:
          Los Angeles 90013Agency City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedAgency Address:
          LA CITY BUREAU OF SANITATIONAgency Name:
          Bob Krivac/Bob BirkFacility Contact:
          8187784138Facility Telephone:
          4Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CA0056227 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          less than 1,000 gallons per day).
          systems (excluding individual subsurface leaching systems disposing of
          communities, hospitals, schools, and publicly or privately owned
          predominantly sewage and other waste from districts, municipalities,
          Municipal/Domestic - Facility that treats sewage or a mixture ofFacility Type:

TILLMAN WWRP  (Continued) S105254887
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                                   FalseDoes RMP contain CBI substantiation:
                                   RMP*SubmitRMP submission method:
                                   TrueWas certification letter received:
                                   FalseDoes RMP contain attachments:
                                   FalseDoes RMP contain graphics files:
                                   1999-06-25 00:00:00Date RMP received:
                                   Not reportedDate of error Report:
                                   1999-07-23 00:00:00Date RMP accepted by EPA:
                                   FalseClaim # of employees as CBI:
                                   Not reportedForeign owner’s country:
                                   Not reportedForeign owner’s zip:
                                   Not reportedForeign owner’s address:
                                   TrueFacility has no accident hist. recs:
                                   Not reportedRMP description:
                                   First TimeSubmission type:
                                   FalseWill RMP involve predictive filing:
                                             FalseIs it OSHA approved with star/merit ranking:
                                   City of L.A. Fire DepartmentInspected by:
                                   1996-03-21 00:00:00Last safety insp. dat:
                                   Not reportedClean air op. permit/State ID:
                                   FIs fac. covered by CAA Title V 112(2):
                                   TIs facility covered by EPCRA 302:
                                   TIs facility covered by OSHA PSM:
                                   100000148538Facility ID provided by CEPPO:
                                   CAD981421878EPA ID:
                                   80Number of full time employees:
                                   Not reportedEmergency contact ext/pin #:
                                   818604732024 hour emergency telephone:
                                   8187568175Emergency contact telephone:
                                   Shift SuperintendentEmergency contact title:
                                   Donald BalsterEmergency contact:
                                   Plant ManagerRMP contact title:
                                   Robert BirkRMP implementation contact:
                                   Van Nuys, CA 91406Operators City,St,Zip:
                                   6100 Woodley AvenueOperator’s address:
                                   8187568175Operator’s telephone:
                                   City of Los AngelesOperator’s name:
                                   0Partner’s DUNS #:
                                   0Parent’s DUNS #:
                                   Not reportedPartner’s name:
                                   City of Los AngelesParent’s name:
                                   69928349Facility DUNS #:
                                   Not reportedFacility email:
                                   8187568175Facility telephone:
                                   http://www.cityofla.org/SANHome page web address:
                                   CELatLong description:
                                   I4LatLong method:
                                   TIs facility in county box:
                                   -118.477222Facility decimal longitude:
                                   34.185Facility decimal latitude:
                                   California Region 1 LEPCLEPC city:
                                   14098Facility ID:

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Details:

Site 7 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
711 ft.

Property VAN NUYS, CA  91406
Target 6100 WOODLEY AVENUE    N/A
A7 RMPD.C. TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLANT 1011821618
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                              Not reportedResidential population:
                              Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                              aTopography:
                              FStability class:
                              1.5Wind speed in meters/second:
                              Not reportedRelease rate in pounds per second:
                              10Release duration in minutes:
                              Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
                              Not reportedScenario:
                              DEGADISAnalytical basic:
                              cPhysical state:
                              Not reportedPercent weight of chemical:

Process Toxics Worst Case:

                              Not reportedActive mitigation:
                              EnclosuresPassive mitigation:
                              Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                              Not reportedPublic receptors:
                              Not reportedResidential population:
                              Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                              aTopography:
                              DStability class:
                              3.3Wind speed in meters/second:
                              Not reportedRelease rate in pounds per second:
                              Not reportedRelease duration in minutes:
                              Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
                              Not reportedScenario:
                              DEGADIS 3.0.3Analytical basic:
                              cPhysical state:
                              Not reportedPercent weight of chemical:

Process Toxic Alt. Releases:

                              Not reportedProcess flammable chemical name:
                              0Process chemical qty in 100s lbs:
                              Public OCA ChemicalChemical name:

Process chemical(s):

                    FalseRecord contains CBI data:
                    3Program level:
                    ChlorinationOptional facility description:
                                        Sewage Treatment FacilitiesNAICS code description:
                                        22132NA & Industry Classification Sys.code(s):
                    19310Process ID:

Process Details:

                                   ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBERFRS Method:
                                   PLANT ENTRANCE (GENERAL)FRS Description:
                                   -118.4816FRS longitude:
                                   34.180370000000003FRS latitude:
                                   1.1.7RMP version #:
                                             FalseDoes RMP contain unsanitized CBI version:
                                   FalseDoes RMP contain CBI data:
                                   2004-06-21 00:00:00Aniversary date:
                                   2000-01-25 00:00:00Date de-registration is effective:
                                   2000-02-16 00:00:00Date of de-registration:
                                   TrueIs RMP complete:
                                   1999-06-21 00:00:00Date RMP postmarked:
                                   FalseDoes RMP contain electronic waiver:

D.C. TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) 1011821618
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                                                  Not reportedProcess Control:
                                                  Not reportedMajor Hazard:
                                                  Not reportedFederal regulation comment:
                                                  Not reportedFederal Regulation:
                                                  Not reportedSafety review date:
                                                  Not reportedRecord has CBI data:
                                                  Not reportedDate of contractor safety eval. review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of contractor safety review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of hot work permit review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of participation plan review:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of investigation changes:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent incident investigation:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of audit completion:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent compliance audit date:
                                                  Not reportedDate of pre-start review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of most recent review/update:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent changes by mgmt:
                                                  Not reportedEquipment tested:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent equipment inspection date:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent maintenance review date:
                                                  Not reportedCompetency testing:
                                                  Not reportedTraining:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent training progs review/update:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent review of op. procedures:
                                                  Not reportedChanges since the last process hazard analysis:
                                                  Not reportedMonitoring/Detection:
                                                  Not reportedMitigation Systems:
                                                  Not reportedProcess Control:
                                                  Not reportedMajor Hazard:
                                                  Not reportedExpected PHA changes completion date:
                                                  Not reportedProcess Hazard Analysis:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent PHA date:
                                                  Not reportedSafety review date:
                    Not reportedPassive mitigation:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                    Not reportedPublic receptors:
                    Not reportedResidential population:
                    Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                    Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
                    Not reportedAnalytical basic:

Process Flammables Worst Case:

                                        Not reportedActive mitigation:
                                        Not reportedPassive mitigation:
                                        Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                                        Not reportedPublic receptors:
                                        Not reportedResidential population:
                                        Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                                        Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
                                        Not reportedScenario:
                                        Not reportedAnalytical basic:
                                        Not reportedLFL value:
                                        Not reportedEndpoint used:

Process Flammables Alt. Releases:

                              Not reportedPassive mitigation:
                              Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                              Not reportedPublic receptors:

D.C. TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) 1011821618
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                                        Not reportedEndpoint used:
Process Flammables Alt. Releases:

                              Not reportedPassive mitigation:
                              Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                              Not reportedPublic receptors:
                              Not reportedResidential population:
                              Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                              Not reportedTopography:
                              Not reportedStability class:
                              Not reportedWind speed in meters/second:
                              Not reportedRelease rate in pounds per second:
                              Not reportedRelease duration in minutes:
                              Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
                              Not reportedScenario:
                              Not reportedAnalytical basic:
                              Not reportedPhysical state:
                              Not reportedPercent weight of chemical:

Process Toxics Worst Case:

                              Not reportedActive mitigation:
                              Not reportedPassive mitigation:
                              Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                              Not reportedPublic receptors:
                              Not reportedResidential population:
                              Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                              Not reportedTopography:
                              Not reportedStability class:
                              Not reportedWind speed in meters/second:
                              Not reportedRelease rate in pounds per second:
                              Not reportedRelease duration in minutes:
                              Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
                              Not reportedScenario:
                              Not reportedAnalytical basic:
                              Not reportedPhysical state:
                              Not reportedPercent weight of chemical:

Process Toxic Alt. Releases:

                              Not reportedProcess flammable chemical name:
                              68000Process chemical qty in 100s lbs:
                              ChlorineChemical name:
                                                  Not reportedDate of most recent changes:
                                                  Not reportedRecord has CBI data:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of investigation changes:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent incident investigation:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of audit completion:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent compliance audit date:
                                                  Not reportedEquipment tested:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent equipment inspection date:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent maintenance review date:
                                                  Not reportedCompetency testing:
                                                  Not reportedTraining:
                                                  Not reportedExpected completion of review changes:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent training progs review/update:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent review of op. procedures:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent hazard review/update:
                                                  Not reportedChanges since the last process hazard analysis:
                                                  Not reportedMonitoring/Detection:
                                                  Not reportedMitigation Systems:
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                                                  Not reportedMost recent training progs review/update:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent review of op. procedures:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent hazard review/update:
                                                  Not reportedChanges since the last process hazard analysis:
                                                  Not reportedMonitoring/Detection:
                                                  Not reportedMitigation Systems:
                                                  Not reportedProcess Control:
                                                  Not reportedMajor Hazard:
                                                  Not reportedFederal regulation comment:
                                                  Not reportedFederal Regulation:
                                                  Not reportedSafety review date:
                                                  Not reportedRecord has CBI data:
                                                  Not reportedDate of contractor safety eval. review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of contractor safety review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of hot work permit review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of participation plan review:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of investigation changes:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent incident investigation:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of audit completion:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent compliance audit date:
                                                  Not reportedDate of pre-start review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of most recent review/update:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent changes by mgmt:
                                                  Not reportedEquipment tested:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent equipment inspection date:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent maintenance review date:
                                                  Not reportedCompetency testing:
                                                  Not reportedTraining:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent training progs review/update:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent review of op. procedures:
                                                  Not reportedChanges since the last process hazard analysis:
                                                  Not reportedMonitoring/Detection:
                                                  Not reportedMitigation Systems:
                                                  Not reportedProcess Control:
                                                  Not reportedMajor Hazard:
                                                  Not reportedExpected PHA changes completion date:
                                                  Not reportedProcess Hazard Analysis:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent PHA date:
                                                  Not reportedSafety review date:
                    Not reportedPassive mitigation:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                    Not reportedPublic receptors:
                    Not reportedResidential population:
                    Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                    Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
                    Not reportedAnalytical basic:

Process Flammables Worst Case:

                                        Not reportedActive mitigation:
                                        Not reportedPassive mitigation:
                                        Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                                        Not reportedPublic receptors:
                                        Not reportedResidential population:
                                        Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                                        Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
                                        Not reportedScenario:
                                        Not reportedAnalytical basic:
                                        Not reportedLFL value:
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                              Not reportedPassive mitigation:
                              Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                              Not reportedPublic receptors:
                              Not reportedResidential population:
                              Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                              Not reportedTopography:
                              Not reportedStability class:
                              Not reportedWind speed in meters/second:
                              Not reportedRelease rate in pounds per second:
                              Not reportedRelease duration in minutes:
                              Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
                              Not reportedScenario:
                              Not reportedAnalytical basic:
                              Not reportedPhysical state:
                              Not reportedPercent weight of chemical:

Process Toxics Worst Case:

                              ScrubbersActive mitigation:
                              Enclosures, Leak DetectorsPassive mitigation:
                              Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                              Not reportedPublic receptors:
                              Not reportedResidential population:
                              Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                              aTopography:
                              DStability class:
                              3.3Wind speed in meters/second:
                              Not reportedRelease rate in pounds per second:
                              Not reportedRelease duration in minutes:
                              Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
                              Not reportedScenario:
                              SCREEN3Analytical basic:
                              cPhysical state:
                              Not reportedPercent weight of chemical:

Process Toxic Alt. Releases:

                              Not reportedProcess flammable chemical name:
                              0Process chemical qty in 100s lbs:
                              Public OCA ChemicalChemical name:

Process chemical(s):

                    FalseRecord contains CBI data:
                    3Program level:
                    DechlorinationOptional facility description:
                                        Sewage Treatment FacilitiesNAICS code description:
                                        22132NA & Industry Classification Sys.code(s):
                    19311Process ID:
                                                  Not reportedDate of most recent changes:
                                                  Not reportedRecord has CBI data:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of investigation changes:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent incident investigation:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of audit completion:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent compliance audit date:
                                                  Not reportedEquipment tested:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent equipment inspection date:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent maintenance review date:
                                                  Not reportedCompetency testing:
                                                  Not reportedTraining:
                                                  Not reportedExpected completion of review changes:
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                                                  Not reportedChanges since the last process hazard analysis:
                                                  Not reportedMonitoring/Detection:
                                                  Not reportedMitigation Systems:
                                                  Not reportedProcess Control:
                                                  Not reportedMajor Hazard:
                                                  Not reportedFederal regulation comment:
                                                  Not reportedFederal Regulation:
                                                  Not reportedSafety review date:
                                                  Not reportedRecord has CBI data:
                                                  Not reportedDate of contractor safety eval. review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of contractor safety review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of hot work permit review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of participation plan review:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of investigation changes:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent incident investigation:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of audit completion:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent compliance audit date:
                                                  Not reportedDate of pre-start review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of most recent review/update:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent changes by mgmt:
                                                  Not reportedEquipment tested:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent equipment inspection date:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent maintenance review date:
                                                  Not reportedCompetency testing:
                                                  Not reportedTraining:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent training progs review/update:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent review of op. procedures:
                                                  Not reportedChanges since the last process hazard analysis:
                                                  Not reportedMonitoring/Detection:
                                                  Not reportedMitigation Systems:
                                                  Not reportedProcess Control:
                                                  Not reportedMajor Hazard:
                                                  Not reportedExpected PHA changes completion date:
                                                  Not reportedProcess Hazard Analysis:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent PHA date:
                                                  Not reportedSafety review date:
                    Not reportedPassive mitigation:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                    Not reportedPublic receptors:
                    Not reportedResidential population:
                    Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                    Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
                    Not reportedAnalytical basic:

Process Flammables Worst Case:

                                        Not reportedActive mitigation:
                                        Not reportedPassive mitigation:
                                        Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                                        Not reportedPublic receptors:
                                        Not reportedResidential population:
                                        Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                                        Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
                                        Not reportedScenario:
                                        Not reportedAnalytical basic:
                                        Not reportedLFL value:
                                        Not reportedEndpoint used:

Process Flammables Alt. Releases:
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                                        Not reportedScenario:
                                        Not reportedAnalytical basic:
                                        Not reportedLFL value:
                                        Not reportedEndpoint used:

Process Flammables Alt. Releases:

                              Not reportedPassive mitigation:
                              Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                              Not reportedPublic receptors:
                              Not reportedResidential population:
                              Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                              Not reportedTopography:
                              Not reportedStability class:
                              Not reportedWind speed in meters/second:
                              Not reportedRelease rate in pounds per second:
                              Not reportedRelease duration in minutes:
                              Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
                              Not reportedScenario:
                              Not reportedAnalytical basic:
                              Not reportedPhysical state:
                              Not reportedPercent weight of chemical:

Process Toxics Worst Case:

                              Not reportedActive mitigation:
                              Not reportedPassive mitigation:
                              Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                              Not reportedPublic receptors:
                              Not reportedResidential population:
                              Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                              Not reportedTopography:
                              Not reportedStability class:
                              Not reportedWind speed in meters/second:
                              Not reportedRelease rate in pounds per second:
                              Not reportedRelease duration in minutes:
                              Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
                              Not reportedScenario:
                              Not reportedAnalytical basic:
                              Not reportedPhysical state:
                              Not reportedPercent weight of chemical:

Process Toxic Alt. Releases:

                              Not reportedProcess flammable chemical name:
                              84000Process chemical qty in 100s lbs:
                              Sulfur dioxide (anhydrous)Chemical name:
                                                  Not reportedDate of most recent changes:
                                                  Not reportedRecord has CBI data:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of investigation changes:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent incident investigation:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of audit completion:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent compliance audit date:
                                                  Not reportedEquipment tested:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent equipment inspection date:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent maintenance review date:
                                                  Not reportedCompetency testing:
                                                  Not reportedTraining:
                                                  Not reportedExpected completion of review changes:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent training progs review/update:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent review of op. procedures:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent hazard review/update:
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                                                  Not reportedCompetency testing:
                                                  Not reportedTraining:
                                                  Not reportedExpected completion of review changes:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent training progs review/update:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent review of op. procedures:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent hazard review/update:
                                                  Not reportedChanges since the last process hazard analysis:
                                                  Not reportedMonitoring/Detection:
                                                  Not reportedMitigation Systems:
                                                  Not reportedProcess Control:
                                                  Not reportedMajor Hazard:
                                                  Not reportedFederal regulation comment:
                                                  Not reportedFederal Regulation:
                                                  Not reportedSafety review date:
                                                  Not reportedRecord has CBI data:
                                                  Not reportedDate of contractor safety eval. review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of contractor safety review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of hot work permit review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of participation plan review:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of investigation changes:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent incident investigation:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of audit completion:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent compliance audit date:
                                                  Not reportedDate of pre-start review:
                                                  Not reportedDate of most recent review/update:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent changes by mgmt:
                                                  Not reportedEquipment tested:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent equipment inspection date:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent maintenance review date:
                                                  Not reportedCompetency testing:
                                                  Not reportedTraining:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent training progs review/update:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent review of op. procedures:
                                                  Not reportedChanges since the last process hazard analysis:
                                                  Not reportedMonitoring/Detection:
                                                  Not reportedMitigation Systems:
                                                  Not reportedProcess Control:
                                                  Not reportedMajor Hazard:
                                                  Not reportedExpected PHA changes completion date:
                                                  Not reportedProcess Hazard Analysis:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent PHA date:
                                                  Not reportedSafety review date:
                    Not reportedPassive mitigation:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                    Not reportedPublic receptors:
                    Not reportedResidential population:
                    Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                    Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
                    Not reportedAnalytical basic:

Process Flammables Worst Case:

                                        Not reportedActive mitigation:
                                        Not reportedPassive mitigation:
                                        Not reportedEnvironmental receptors:
                                        Not reportedPublic receptors:
                                        Not reportedResidential population:
                                        Not reportedDistance to endpoint in miles:
                                        Not reportedQuantity released in pounds:
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                                                  Not reportedOther Regulations:
                                                  FalseEPCRA:
                                                  FalseOPA 90:
                                                  FalseRCRA:
                                                  FalseSPCC:
                                                  FalseOSHA 1910 120:
                                                  TrueFederal regulation:
                                                  8187568639Telephone of the coordinating local agency:
                                                  City of L.A. Fire Department Sta#39Local agency coordinating ER plan:
                                                  Not reportedER plan most recent employee training date:
                                                  Not reportedER plan most recent review date:
                                                  Not reportedER plan:

Emergency Response Details:

                                                  Not reportedDate of most recent changes:
                                                  Not reportedRecord has CBI data:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of investigation changes:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent incident investigation:
                                                  Not reportedExpected date of audit completion:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent compliance audit date:
                                                  Not reportedEquipment tested:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent equipment inspection date:
                                                  Not reportedMost recent maintenance review date:

D.C. TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) 1011821618

                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    02/25/2011OES notification:
                    11-1181OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Site 8 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
711 ft.

Property VAN NUYS, CA  91406
Target 6100 WOODLEY AVENUE, DONALD C. TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLA    N/A
A8 CHMIRS S111753707
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                    their chlorine contact tank where it was immediately chlorinated.
                    Caller states due to a power outage, substance was released intoDescription:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedFatals:
                    Not reportedInjuries:
                    Not reportedEvacs:
                    Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                    Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                    Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                    Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                    Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                    Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedSubstance #3:
                    Not reportedSubstance #2:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    5,000Quantity Released:
                    Unfiltered Secondary EffluentSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    LACoFD Health Haz-MatAdmin Agency:
                    2/25/2011Incident Date:
                    City of Los AngelesAgency:
                    2011Year:
                    1439Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Gal(s)Measure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    No clean up necessary.Cleanup By:
                    Treatment/Sewage FacilitySpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:

  (Continued) S111753707

                    268Agency Incident Number:
                    19105Agency Id Number:
                    099Property Use:
                    25-APR-88Date Completed:
                    25-APR-88Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    9991857OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Site 9 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
711 ft.

Property VAN NUYS, CA  91406
Target WDS6100 WOODLEY AVE    N/A
A9 CHMIRSLA CITY TILLMAN WATER REC PLAN S100222951
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                    Not reportedDescription:
                    YComments:
                    Not reportedFatals:
                    Not reportedInjuries:
                    Not reportedEvacs:
                    Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                    Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                    Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                    Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                    Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                    Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedSubstance #3:
                    Not reportedSubstance #2:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    213 485-7480Facility Telephone:
                    25-APR-88Report Date:
                    KIM INGRAM KI6768 FS39CReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    800Surrounding Area:
                    1050Time Completed:
                    1026Time Notified:
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                    Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedSubstance #3:
                    Not reportedSubstance #2:
                    0Unknown:
                    350Gallons:
                    Sodium Hypochlorite -BleachSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Treatment/Sewage FacilitySite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    L. A. County Fire PreventionAdmin Agency:
                    1/14/2007 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    City of Los AngelesAgency:
                    2007Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    01/17/2007OES notification:
                    07-0361OES Incident Number:
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          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedWaste2:
          Not reportedWaste Type2:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          CityAgency Type:
          2134855112Agency Telephone:
          GARNAS GILBERTAgency Contact:
          Los Angeles 900132019Agency City,St,Zip:
          433 S Spring St Ste 500Agency Address:
          LACITY OFAgency Name:
          BIRK ROBERTFacility Contact:
          8189898175Facility Telephone:
          4Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          pumping.
          repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
          washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
          processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
          semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
          Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid orFacility Type:
          4  19I005179Facility ID:

CA WDS:

                    Equipment failure caused this spillDescription:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedFatals:
                    Not reportedInjuries:
                    Not reportedEvacs:
                    Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                    Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                    Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                    Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                    Not reported#2 Pipeline:
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CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110041228472Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 10 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
711 ft.

Property VAN NUYS, CA  91406
Target 6100 WOODLEY AVE    N/A
A10 FINDSLA CITY, PUB WORKS DEPT 1016109717

                    -118.4800629Longitude:
                    34.1822874Latitude:
                    LOS ANGELES, CITY OFPermitting Agency:
                    24517Facility ID:

UST:

Site 11 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
711 ft.

Property VAN NUYS, CA  91406
Target 6100 WOODLEY AVE    N/A
A11 USTCITY OF LA/DEPT. OF PUB WORKS U003780932

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 12 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
711 ft.

Property VAN NUYS, CA  91406
Target 6100 WOODLEY AVE    N/A
A12 ERNS 2007301783

                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (818) 989-8175Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VAN NUYS, CA 91406
                    6100 WOODLEY AVEContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    VAN NUYS, CA 91406
                    WOODLEY AVEMailing address:
                    CAD981421878EPA ID:
                    VAN NUYS, CA 91406
                    6100 WOODLEY AVEFacility address:
                    LOS ANGELES CITY OFFacility name:
                    06/16/1986Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

Site 13 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
711 ft.

Property VAN NUYS, CA  91406
Target FINDS6100 WOODLEY AVENUE CAD981421878
A13 RCRA-SQGD.C. TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLANT 1000102059
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California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110000526556Registry ID:

OSHA ESTABLISHMENT
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110057945924Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    LOS ANGELES CITY OF TILLMAN WTR RECLMTNOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:

D.C. TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) 1000102059
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for

D.C. TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  (Continued) 1000102059

                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    06/17/1999OES notification:
                    99-2562OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Site 14 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
711 ft.

Property VAN NUYS, CA  91406
Target 6100 WOODLEY BLVD    N/A
A14 CHMIRS S105661194
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                    contained in a low lying grass area
                    instead of open, backed up sewage into Balboa Park, material is
                    While doing emergency generator test main influent gate failed shutDescription:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedFatals:
                    Not reportedInjuries:
                    Not reportedEvacs:
                    Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                    Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                    Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                    Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                    Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                    Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedSubstance #3:
                    Not reportedSubstance #2:
                    0Unknown:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Raw SewsageSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Treatment/Sewage FacilitySite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    L. A. County Fire PreventionAdmin Agency:
                    6/16/199912:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    City of Los Angeles, Bureau of SanitationAgency:
                    1999Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:

  (Continued) S105661194

     Not reportedContact:
     VAN NUYS 914010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     200 N MAIN STREET-ROOMMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     2138732569Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00047038Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     19020943Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

Site 15 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
711 ft.

Property EMIVAN NUYS, CA  91401
Target SWEEPS UST6100 WOODLEY AVE    N/A
A15 CA FID USTLA CITY , PUB WORKS DEPT S101585199
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                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4941SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              35144Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          04-20-88Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-050-002407-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          01-24-94Action Date:
          09-28-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          4Number:
          2407Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          19-050-002407-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          2407Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:

LA CITY , PUB WORKS DEPT  (Continued) S101585199
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                                              19County Code:
                                              2009Year:

                                              .0132514223584Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .013564695165Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .0018891SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .187445NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .24326Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3.03915388691855Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4.360002032017142095Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800406Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2008Year:

                                              .014794Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .015Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .003SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .214NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .478Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3.356Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              5.908410555863662699Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800406Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              .0145Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .015Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .003SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .214NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .478Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3.356Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              5.915639625875833158Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800406Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2006Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

LA CITY , PUB WORKS DEPT  (Continued) S101585199
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                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800406Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2012Year:

                                              0.00543536Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.00548Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.00078SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.08592NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.12531Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.46788Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.84018820678Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800406Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2011Year:

                                              0.01028768Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.01034Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1.3699999999999999E-3SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.16253999999999999NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.30088999999999999Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.11318Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.20415797780176101Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800406Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2010Year:

                                              0.0110463258504Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1.1393874052499999E-2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1.0857099999999999E-3SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.162907NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              7.3580199999999998E-2Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.46765176395000002Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.68473698105876502Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800406Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
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                                              0.00911678Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.00923Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.00065315SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.1419NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.27403Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.65019Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1.1554011543Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

LA CITY , PUB WORKS DEPT  (Continued) S101585199

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    CITY OF LAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (213) 485-7527Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SEPULVEDA, CA 90004
                    6100 WOODLY AVEContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
                    300 N MAIN RM EIGHTH HUNDRED CMailing address:
                    CAD981988579EPA ID:
                    VAN NUYS, CA 91406
                    6100 WOODLY AVEFacility address:
                    LA PARKING ENFORCEMENT VALLEY AREAFacility name:
                    03/25/1987Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

Site 16 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
711 ft.

Property VAN NUYS, CA  91406
Target FINDS6100 WOODLY AVENUE CAD981988579
A16 RCRA-SQGLOS ANGELES PARKING ENFORCEMENT VALLEY AREA 1000345239
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110006475607Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

LOS ANGELES PARKING ENFORCEMENT VALLEY AREA  (Continued) 1000345239

                              0288BRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.467941Longitude:
                              34.18653Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT43188186Global Id:
                              02/16/2001Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                    19970013Reg Id:
                    CALSIReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

763 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster B
0.145 mi. ENVIROSTOR

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
722 ft.

1/8-1/4 LA Co. Site MitigationVAN NUYS, CA  91406
North SLIC15900 VICTORY BLVD    N/A
B17 HIST CORTESEDOD - SEPULVEDA ANG IRP SITE #1 S101272772
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            Cleanup SacramentoDivision Branch:
            Noel ShrumSupervisor:
            Min WuProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            RWQCB, SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            26Acres:
            Open BaseSite Type Detailed:
            Military EvaluationSite Type:
            300307Site Code:
            09/26/2012Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            19970013Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

05/11/2004Entered Date:
Not reportedAssigned To:
Not reportedAbated:
RO0011177Case ID:
CountyJurisdiction:
SD0011177Site ID:
FA0028283Facility ID:

LA Co. Site Mitigation:

SSHStaff:
TPH/VOCsSubstance:
0288BSLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC REG 4:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0288CRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              JYPCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4792908Longitude:
                              34.1866253Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T10000005903Global Id:
                              10/15/2014Status Date:
                              Open - Eligible for ClosureFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:

DOD - SEPULVEDA ANG IRP SITE #1  (Continued) S101272772
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/26/2012Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment/Site Inspection Report (PA/SI)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/06/1997Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19970013Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    300307Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0603743904Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    SLT43188186Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    SLT43187185Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SEPULVEDA AIR NATIONAL GUARDAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            Paint
            * WASTE OIL & MIXED OIL * UNSPECIFIED SOLVENT MIXTURES * Sludge -Potential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.4791Longitude:
            34.18638Latitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            27Senate:
            45Assembly:

DOD - SEPULVEDA ANG IRP SITE #1  (Continued) S101272772
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                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    CALIFORNIA AIR NATIONAL GUARD, DFNC DEPTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    NORTH HIGHLANDS, CA 95660
                    162 CISG/DEM THIRD THOUSAND NIMailing address:
                    CA6572890139EPA ID:
                    VAN NUYS, CA 91406
                    15900 WEST VICTORY BLVDFacility address:
                    USANG CA SEPULVEDA ANG STATIONFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

763 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster B
0.145 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
722 ft.

1/8-1/4 VAN NUYS, CA  91406
North 15900 WEST VICTORY BLVD CA6572890139
B18 RCRA-SQGUSANG CA SEPULVEDA ANG STATION 1000425605
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    USANG CA SEPULVEDA ANG STATIONSite name:
                    05/02/1986Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

USANG CA SEPULVEDA ANG STATION  (Continued) 1000425605

          5Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          5000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          19-050-000802-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          802Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     VAN NUYS 914060000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     3900  ROSEVILLE RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     9169272461Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00007561Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     19053473Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

763 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster B
0.145 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
722 ft.

1/8-1/4 VAN NUYS, CA  91406
North SWEEPS UST15900 W VICTORY BLVD    N/A
B19 CA FID UST261 COMBAT COMMUN SQADRON S101586533
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          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          802Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          4000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          19-050-000802-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          802Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          600Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          19-050-000802-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          802Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          19-050-000802-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          802Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

261 COMBAT COMMUN SQADRON  (Continued) S101586533
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          5100Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          19-050-000802-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:

261 COMBAT COMMUN SQADRON  (Continued) S101586533

                              SP00208---Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              VisualLeak Detection:
                              6Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000600Tank Capacity:
                              1955Year Installed:
                              SP00302---Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00006000Tank Capacity:
                              1981Year Installed:
                              SP00207---Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00005000Tank Capacity:
                              1955Year Installed:
                              SP00201---Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0005Total Tanks:
                              SACRAMENTO, CA 958210404Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PO BOX 214405Owner Address:
                              CALIFORNIA AIR NATIONAL GUARDOwner Name:
                              9169272461Telephone:
                              MAJ RICHARD L TESTAContact Name:
                              AIR NATIONAL GUARDOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000007561Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:

HIST UST:

763 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster B
0.145 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
722 ft.

1/8-1/4 VAN NUYS, CA  91406
North 15900 VICTORY BLVD    N/A
B20 HIST USTSEPULVEDA ANG STATION U001568247
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                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00005100Tank Capacity:
                              1955Year Installed:
                              SP00304---Container Num:
                              005Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              4Container Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00004000Tank Capacity:
                              1955Year Installed:

SEPULVEDA ANG STATION  (Continued) U001568247

GJHStaff:
Not reportedSubstance:
0288SLIC:
RemediationFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC REG 4:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0288RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              GJHCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.492312Longitude:
                              34.186525Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT43187185Global Id:
                              06/30/2002Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

794 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.150 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
722 ft.

1/8-1/4 VAN NUYS, CA  91406
NNW 15980 VICTORY    N/A
C21 SLICDOD - SEPULVEDA ANG S104405018
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                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    CITY OF LOS ANGELESOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (213) 485-7527Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SEPULVEDA, CA 91343
                    16010 VICTORY BLVDContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
                    200 N MAIN RM EIGHTH HUNDREDCHMailing address:
                    CAD981987068EPA ID:
                    SEPULVEDA, CA 91343
                    16010 VICTORY BLVDFacility address:
                    LA TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLTFacility name:
                    03/24/1987Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

881 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.167 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
722 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETSEPULVEDA, CA  91343
NNW FINDS16010 VICTORY BLVD CAD981987068
C22 RCRA-SQGLA TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLT 1000411760
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     Los AngelesFacility County:
     8.34000000000Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900120000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     200 N MAIN RM 800CHEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD981987068GEPAID:
     1993Year:
     1000411760envid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002766338Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

LA TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLT  (Continued) 1000411760

                    USContact country:
                    VAN NUYS, CA 91406
                    6335 WOODLEY AVEContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
                    200 N MAIN ST RM FIRST THOUSANMailing address:
                    CAD982443194EPA ID:
                    VAN NUYS, CA 91406
                    6335 WOODLEY AVEFacility address:
                    VALLEY REGION HEADQUARTERSFacility name:
                    04/22/1991Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1018 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster D
0.193 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
720 ft.

1/8-1/4 VAN NUYS, CA  91406
NW FINDS6335 WOODLEY AVE CAD982443194
D23 RCRA-SQGVALLEY REGION HEADQUARTERS 1000593448
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provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002813812Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    DEPT OF RECREATION AND PARKSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (213) 485-5551Contact telephone:

VALLEY REGION HEADQUARTERS  (Continued) 1000593448
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal

VALLEY REGION HEADQUARTERS  (Continued) 1000593448

                    2/1/1994OES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    593OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00004000Tank Capacity:
                              1984Year Installed:
                              0952Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1984Year Installed:
                              0951Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0002Total Tanks:
                              VAN NUYS, CA 91406Owner City,St,Zip:
                              6335 WOODLEY AVE., SITE 95Owner Address:
                              CITY OF LA.A/RECR. AND PARKSOwner Name:
                              8189898213Telephone:
                              MIKE MILLERContact Name:
                              DEPT. FUEL STATIONOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000047006Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:

HIST UST:

                    -118.4815864Longitude:
                    34.1760121Latitude:
                    LOS ANGELES, CITY OFPermitting Agency:
                    24525Facility ID:

UST:

1018 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster D
0.193 mi. ENF

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
720 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHMIRSVAN NUYS, CA  91406
NW HIST UST6335 WOODLEY AVE    N/A
D24 USTVALLEY SERVICE YARD U001568238
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                    Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                    Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                    Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                    Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                    Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                    UNKNOWNNumber of Fatalities:
                    UNKNOWNNumber of Injuries:
                    UNKNOWNEvacuations:
                    Not reportedSubstance #3:
                    Not reportedSubstance #2:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    crudeSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    OTHERSite Type:
                    YESContained:
                    unknownAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    2/1/94 1425Incident Date:
                    l.a.p.dAgency:
                    1994Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    PETROLEUMType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    l.a. riverWaterway:
                    NOWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    02:50:00 AMOES Time:

VALLEY SERVICE YARD  (Continued) U001568238
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                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        UNREGSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 1:
                                        -118.48294Place Longitude:
                                        34.17466Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Waterway/Shoreline SitePlace Subtype:
                                        All OtherPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        802243Facility Id:
                                        4Region:

ENF:

                    seeing crude oil flowing down a creek.
                    steve moe of parks and rec for l.a. city #818-908-2710 reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedFatals:
                    Not reportedInjuries:
                    Not reportedEvacs:
                    Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:

VALLEY SERVICE YARD  (Continued) U001568238
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                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        ENF13267Program:
                                        vegetation removal project in the Los Angeles River.
                                        information for the annual sediment, debris and/or
                                        Investigative Order No. R4-2013-0039 issued to submitDescription:
                                        13267 Investigative Order R4-2013-0039Title:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        03/26/2013Adoption/Issuance Date:
                                        03/26/2013Effective Date:
                                        13267 LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R4-2013-0039Order / Resolution Number:
                                        4Region:
                                        389796Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:

VALLEY SERVICE YARD  (Continued) U001568238

     VAN NUYS 914060000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     200 N MAIN STREET-ROOMMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     8189898213Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00047006Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     19012836Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

1018 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster D
0.193 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
720 ft.

1/8-1/4 EMIVAN NUYS, CA  91406
NW SWEEPS UST6335 WOODLEY AVE    N/A
D25 CA FID USTCITY OF L.A. REC/PARKS VALLEY S101584559
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                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7999SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              57797Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          04-20-88Active Date:
          4000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-050-002391-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-18-94Action Date:
          09-22-93Referral Date:
          44-012343Board Of Equalization:
          4Number:
          2391Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          04-20-88Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-050-002391-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-18-94Action Date:
          09-22-93Referral Date:
          44-012343Board Of Equalization:
          4Number:
          2391Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:

CITY OF L.A. REC/PARKS VALLEY  (Continued) S101584559
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

CITY OF L.A. REC/PARKS VALLEY  (Continued) S101584559

          16039  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2007Year:
          GERMAN AUTO GARAGE INCName:

          16039  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2006Year:
          GERMAN AUTO GARAGE INCName:

          16039  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2005Year:
          GERMAN AUTO GARAGE INCName:

          16039  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2004Year:
          GERMAN AUTO GARAGE INCName:

          16039  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2003Year:
          GERMAN AUTO GARAGEName:

          16039  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2001Year:
          GERMAN AUTO GARAGE INCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1028 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.195 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
722 ft.

1/8-1/4 VAN NUYS, CA  91406
NNW 16039  VICTORY BLVD    N/A
E26 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015253505

          6427  GLORIA AVEAddress:
          2008Year:
          RETANOS AUTOName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1048 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster B
0.198 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
723 ft.

1/8-1/4 VAN NUYS, CA  91406
North 6427  GLORIA AVE    N/A
B27 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015588522
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          Not reportedAgency Contact:
          0Agency City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedAgency Address:
          US ARMY RESERVES 63RD RSCAgency Name:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone:
          4Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          Industrial, Agricultural or Solid Waste (Class I, II or III)
          Other - Does not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic,Facility Type:
          4  19I002536Facility ID:

CA WDS:

          0Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedSTG:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedSWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          7502Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     VAN NUYS 914160000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     6357  WOODLEY AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     2130000000Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     19053479Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

1066 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster D
0.202 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
721 ft.

1/8-1/4 WDSVAN NUYS, CA  91416
NW SWEEPS UST6357 WOODLEY AVE    N/A
D28 CA FID USTAMSA 32 (G) S101586534
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          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          The facility is not a POTW.POTW:
          No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.Reclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
          Hardness, TRF, Chloride). ’Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
          water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
          Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat toPrimary Waste Type:
          Stormwater RunoffWaste2:
          Not reportedWaste Type2:
          STORMSPrimary Waste:
          inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
          Hardness, TRF, Chloride). ’Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
          water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
          Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat toPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          4231SIC Code:
          FederalAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:

AMSA 32 (G)  (Continued) S101586534

                                             Mountain ViewDischarge City:
                                             230 R T Jones RdDischarge Address:
                                             63d Regional Support CommandDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             03/31/1992Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             4 19I002536WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             188989Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

NPDES:

1066 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster D
0.202 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
721 ft.

1/8-1/4 ENVIROSTORVAN NUYS, CA  91406
NW HIST UST6357 WOODLEY AVE    N/A
D29 NPDESVAN NUYS AMSA 32 U.S. ARMY RES 1000125225
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                    19970019Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    300703Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    USARC VAN NUYSAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            0Longitude:
            0Latitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            20Senate:
            40Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            DTSCRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Open BaseSite Type Detailed:
            Military EvaluationSite Type:
            300703Site Code:
            04/19/2001Status Date:
            * De-listedStatus:
            19970019Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              XContainer Construction Thickness:
                              2Type of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00001000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              1VNContainer Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0001Total Tanks:
                              FORT ORD, CA 939415777Owner City,St,Zip:
                              AFZW-DE-EOwner Address:
                              HQ 7TH INF. DIV. AND FORT ORDOwner Name:
                              8187802414Telephone:
                              FRANCIS SAGZWAContact Name:
                              MILITARYOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000068629Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:

HIST UST:

                                             94043Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:

VAN NUYS AMSA 32 U.S. ARMY RES  (Continued) 1000125225
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    in a letter dated February 8, 2001.
                    SI, DTSC concurred with the report’s No Further Action recommendation
                    feet bgs for a total of twelve samples. Based on the findingsof the
                    The subsurface soil samples were collected at depths of 1,5,10 and 20
                    three soil boring locations for collection ofsubsurface soil samples.
                    from 12 borings. Data from the soil gas samples were used to select
                    were collected at approximately15-feet below ground surface (bgs)
                    gas sampling and soil sampling. A total of twelve soil gas samples
                    (SI) is to assess the nature and extent of contamination through soil
                    PEA - SITE 4(HYDRAULIC LIFT): The objective of the Site InvestigationComments:
                    02/08/2001Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/19/2001Completed Date:
                    * Delisting DocumentCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:

VAN NUYS AMSA 32 U.S. ARMY RES  (Continued) 1000125225

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     VAN NUYS 91406Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     15711  VICTORY BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     8187872994Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00026818Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     19003710Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

1098 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster F
0.208 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
727 ft.

1/8-1/4 VAN NUYS, CA  91406
NE 15711 VICTORY BLVD    N/A
F30 CA FID USTARCO FACILITY #5201 S101583425
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                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              0000240Container Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              0000000004Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              0000240Container Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00012000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              0000000003Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              0000240Container Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00012000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              0000000002Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              0000240Container Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00012000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              0000000001Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0004Total Tanks:
                              LOS ANGELES, CA 90071Owner City,St,Zip:
                              515 SOUTH FLOWER STREETOwner Address:
                              ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS CO.Owner Name:
                              0000000000Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000026818Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:

HIST UST:

1098 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster F
0.208 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
727 ft.

1/8-1/4 VAN NUYS, CA  91406
NE 15711 VICTORY BLVD    N/A
F31 HIST USTPRESTIGE STATIONS INC #691 U001568223
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                              05/30/1991Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0603702449Global Id:

                              05/26/1992Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0603702449Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603702449Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603702449Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              914061725RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              ELCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              08/01/1997Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.47525Longitude:
                              34.186995Latitude:
                              T0603702449Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    914061725Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

1098 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster F
0.208 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
727 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETVAN NUYS, CA  91406
NE LUST15711 VICTORY BLVD    N/A
F32 HIST CORTESEARCO #5201 S101298355
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                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    5/26/1992Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    15908.437153361164351495803643Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                WILDMAN MUTUAL WATER COMPANYWater System:
                EID, ELEKSIOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    8/1/1997Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    8/1/1997Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                8/8/1992Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    5/30/1991Date Leak First Reported:
                5/26/1992Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                HASKELLCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                W0602903312W Global ID:
                T0603702449Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                914061725Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              05/30/1991Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603702449Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              05/26/1992Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603702449Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              08/01/1997Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0603702449Global Id:

ARCO #5201  (Continued) S101298355
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     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.028Tons:
     Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A FuelDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     UTD981552177TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     VAN NUYS, CA 914060000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     15711 VICTORY BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8183712918Telephone:
     ALEX EIDContact:
     CAL000298369GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S101298355envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.009Tons:
     Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A FuelDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     UTD981552177TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     VAN NUYS, CA 914060000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     15711 VICTORY BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8183712918Telephone:
     ALEX EIDContact:
     CAL000298369GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S101298355envid:

HAZNET:

                BORINGS
                DURING PRE-DRILLED FOR TANK FIELD REPLACEMENT, CONT. SOIL WAS FOUND INSummary:
                1503312-001Assigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                34.186683 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                17315 STUDEBAKER RD, CERRITOS, 90701RP Address:
                ARCO PRODUCTS CO.Responsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:

ARCO #5201  (Continued) S101298355
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          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          19-050-001631-000008SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-011884Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          1631Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          19-050-001631-000007SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-011884Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          1631Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          19-050-001631-000006SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-011884Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          1631Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                    -118.4739067Longitude:
                    34.1884671Latitude:
                    LOS ANGELES, CITY OFPermitting Agency:
                    24872Facility ID:

UST:

1098 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster F
0.208 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
727 ft.

1/8-1/4 VAN NUYS, CA  91406
NE SWEEPS UST15711 VICTORY BLVD    N/A
F33 USTARCO SS# 5201 U003938226
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          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-06-92Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-0505-001631-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          1651Owner Tank Id:
          09-17-92Created Date:
          03-17-94Action Date:
          03-11-93Referral Date:
          44-011884Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          1631Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-06-92Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-0505-001631-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          1651Owner Tank Id:
          09-17-92Created Date:
          03-17-94Action Date:
          03-11-93Referral Date:
          44-011884Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          1631Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          5Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-06-92Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-0505-001631-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          1651Owner Tank Id:
          09-17-92Created Date:
          03-17-94Action Date:
          03-11-93Referral Date:
          44-011884Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          1631Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:

ARCO SS# 5201  (Continued) U003938226
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-06-92Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-0505-001631-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          1651Owner Tank Id:
          09-17-92Created Date:
          03-17-94Action Date:
          03-11-93Referral Date:
          44-011884Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          1631Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-06-92Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-0505-001631-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          1651Owner Tank Id:
          09-17-92Created Date:
          03-17-94Action Date:
          03-11-93Referral Date:
          44-011884Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          1631Comp Number:

ARCO SS# 5201  (Continued) U003938226

          2004Year:
          DAMOUNI ARCOName:

          15711  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2003Year:
          DAMOUNI ARCOName:

          15711  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2002Year:
          DAMOUNI ARCOName:

          15711  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2001Year:
          DAMOUNI ARCOName:

          15711  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          1999Year:
          DAMOUNI ARCOName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1098 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster F
0.208 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
727 ft.

1/8-1/4 VAN NUYS, CA  91406
NE 15711  VICTORY BLVD    N/A
F34 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015248900
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          15711  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2012Year:
          DOMOUNI ARCOName:

          15711  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2011Year:
          DOMOUNI ARCOName:

          15711  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2010Year:
          DOMOUNI ARCOName:

          15711  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2009Year:
          DOMOUNI ARCOName:

          15711  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2008Year:
          DAMOUNI ARCOName:

          15711  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2007Year:
          DAMOUNI ARCOName:

          15711  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2006Year:
          DAMOUNI ARCOName:

          15711  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2005Year:
          DAMOUNI ARCOName:

          15711  VICTORY BLVDAddress:

  (Continued) 1015248900

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     VAN NUYS 914060000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     16039  VICTORY BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     2130000000Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     19036829Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

1141 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
723 ft.

1/8-1/4 VAN NUYS, CA  91406
NNW SWEEPS UST16039 VICTORY BLVD    N/A
E35 CA FID USTGERMAN AUTO GARAGE S101586041
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          0Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedSTG:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedSWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          7392Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

GERMAN AUTO GARAGE  (Continued) S101586041

          16105  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2012Year:
          GRANADA LAUNDRY & LAVANDERIA CLASICAName:

          16105  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2011Year:
          GRANADA LAUNDRY & LAVANDERIA CLASICAName:

          16105  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2010Year:
          CHANTALS CLEANERSName:

          16105  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2010Year:
          GRANADA LAUNDRY & LAVANDERIAName:

          16105  VICTORY BLVDAddress:
          2002Year:
          SUNNY CLEANERS & FLOWERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

1277 ft.
0.242 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
722 ft.

1/8-1/4 VAN NUYS, CA  91406
NW 16105  VICTORY BLVD    N/A
36 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015000597

                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    60001243Facility ID:

VCP:

4230 ft.
0.801 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
737 ft.

1/2-1 VAN NUYS, CA  91406
NW ENVIROSTOR6701 & 6711 ODESSA AVENUE    N/A
37 VCPFORMER AFTER HOURS FORMALWEAR FACILITY S110121728
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                    04/19/2012Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    report.
                    Project concerns have been answered, awaiting site characterization
                    Abbreviated Phase I document was reviewed and approved by DTSC.Comments:
                    07/13/2010Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    VCA signed on 1/26/2010Comments:
                    01/26/2010Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Letter sent - approving start of 30 day comment period.Comments:
                    10/22/2014Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001243Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301487Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    2231-006-015Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    2231-006-014Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    The Men’s WearhouseAlias Name:
                    IA, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
                    30022Confirmed COC:
                    30022Potential COC:
                    DRY CLEANINGPast Use:
                    2231-006-014, 2231-006-015APN:
                    34.1921 / -118.4901Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    05/25/2012Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Programs Code:
                    20Senate:
                    46Assembly:
                    301487Site Code:
                    Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
                    Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
                    Manjul BoseProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    1Acres:

FORMER AFTER HOURS FORMALWEAR FACILITY  (Continued) S110121728
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                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    SVE shutdown for rebound testing approved.Comments:
                    03/25/2014Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    PN Completed.Comments:
                    10/29/2014Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Fact sheet - completed.Comments:
                    10/29/2014Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completed.Comments:
                    03/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Document ApprovedComments:
                    09/21/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approval of Indoor Air Sampling Report.Comments:
                    06/30/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approves Extended SVE system pilot test.Comments:
                    05/02/2011Completed Date:
                    Pilot Study/Treatability WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Indoor air sampling workplan approved.Comments:
                    12/03/2010Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SCR Approved.Comments:

FORMER AFTER HOURS FORMALWEAR FACILITY  (Continued) S110121728
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001243Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301487Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    2231-006-015Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    2231-006-014Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    The Men’s WearhouseAlias Name:
            IA, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
            Tetrachloroethylene (PCEConfirmed COC:
            Tetrachloroethylene (PCEPotential COC:
            DRY CLEANINGPast Use:
            2231-006-014, 2231-006-015APN:
            -118.4901Longitude:
            34.1921Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            20Senate:
            46Assembly:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
            Manjul BoseProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
            301487Site Code:
            05/25/2012Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            60001243Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    10/05/2014Schedule Due Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    03/30/2015Schedule Due Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    2016Future Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:

FORMER AFTER HOURS FORMALWEAR FACILITY  (Continued) S110121728
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                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completed.Comments:
                    03/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Document ApprovedComments:
                    09/21/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approval of Indoor Air Sampling Report.Comments:
                    06/30/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approves Extended SVE system pilot test.Comments:
                    05/02/2011Completed Date:
                    Pilot Study/Treatability WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Indoor air sampling workplan approved.Comments:
                    12/03/2010Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SCR Approved.Comments:
                    04/19/2012Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    report.
                    Project concerns have been answered, awaiting site characterization
                    Abbreviated Phase I document was reviewed and approved by DTSC.Comments:
                    07/13/2010Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    VCA signed on 1/26/2010Comments:
                    01/26/2010Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Letter sent - approving start of 30 day comment period.Comments:
                    10/22/2014Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:

FORMER AFTER HOURS FORMALWEAR FACILITY  (Continued) S110121728
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    10/05/2014Schedule Due Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    03/30/2015Schedule Due Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    2016Future Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    SVE shutdown for rebound testing approved.Comments:
                    03/25/2014Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    PN Completed.Comments:
                    10/29/2014Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Fact sheet - completed.Comments:
                    10/29/2014Completed Date:

FORMER AFTER HOURS FORMALWEAR FACILITY  (Continued) S110121728

            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Douglas BautistaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            FUDSSite Type Detailed:
            Military EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            07/01/2005Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            80000476Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4951 ft.
0.938 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
696 ft.

1/2-1 LOS ANGELES, CA  
SSE    N/A
38 ENVIROSTORSEPULVEDA FCB S107737307
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80000476Alias Name:
                    INPRAlias Type:
                    J09CA0626Alias Name:
                    Federal Facility IDAlias Type:
                    CA99799F562600Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.475Longitude:
            34.16666Latitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            27Senate:
            45Assembly:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

TC4216362.2s     Page GR-4

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC4216362.2s     Page GR-5

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 184

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 271

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/31/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 12/24/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 12/08/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.
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Date of Government Version: 06/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 12/24/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 12/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 12/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2014
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 12/24/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.
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Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: N/A

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.
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Date of Government Version: 11/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
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RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 10/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 12/08/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.
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Date of Government Version: 01/19/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2015
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2015
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.
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Date of Government Version: 10/02/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 10/08/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:
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Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/08/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/08/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 10/08/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

TC4216362.2s     Page GR-35

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 12/02/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:
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San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2015
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

TC4216362.2s     Page GR-37

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:
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Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2015
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 12/08/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2015
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:
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Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2015
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1991Most Recent Revision:
34118-B4 VAN NUYS, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

711 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3783130.5UTM Y (Meters): 
363627.1UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
118.4798 - 118˚ 28’ 47.28’’Longitude (West): 
34.182 - 34˚ 10’ 55.20’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

VAN NUYS, CA 91406
6100 WOODLEY AVENUE
DONALD C. TILLMAN WATER RECLAMATION PLANT

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapVAN NUYS

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

06037C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapLOS ANGELES, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Soil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CapistranoSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam74 inches35 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam35 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

ConejoSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam72 inches40 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam40 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC4216362.2s   Page A-8

No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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0%0%100%0.933 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%2%98%0.711 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 63

Federal Area Radon Information for LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for LOS ANGELES County:  2 

18791406

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Aerial and Historical Photographs 
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Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: SANTA MONICA
MAP YEAR: 1896

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: Donald C. Tillman Water
Reclamation Plant

 ADDRESS: 6100 Woodley Avenue
Van Nuys, CA 91406

LAT/LONG: 34.182 / -118.4798

CLIENT: Tetra Tech EM Inc.
CONTACT: Emmy Andrews
INQUIRY#: 4216362.4
RESEARCH DATE: 02/24/2015
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MAP YEAR: 1900

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: Donald C. Tillman Water
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 ADDRESS: 6100 Woodley Avenue
Van Nuys, CA 91406

LAT/LONG: 34.182 / -118.4798

CLIENT: Tetra Tech EM Inc.
CONTACT: Emmy Andrews
INQUIRY#: 4216362.4
RESEARCH DATE: 02/24/2015
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MAP YEAR: 1901

SERIES: 60
SCALE: 1:250000

SITE NAME: Donald C. Tillman Water
Reclamation Plant
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Van Nuys, CA 91406

LAT/LONG: 34.182 / -118.4798

CLIENT: Tetra Tech EM Inc.
CONTACT: Emmy Andrews
INQUIRY#: 4216362.4
RESEARCH DATE: 02/24/2015
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CLIENT: Tetra Tech EM Inc.
CONTACT: Emmy Andrews
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RESEARCH DATE: 02/24/2015
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SERIES: 6
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Donald C. Tillman Water
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 ADDRESS: 6100 Woodley Avenue
Van Nuys, CA 91406
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CLIENT: Tetra Tech EM Inc.
CONTACT: Emmy Andrews
INQUIRY#: 4216362.4
RESEARCH DATE: 02/24/2015
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NAME: VAN NUYS
MAP YEAR: 1953

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Donald C. Tillman Water
Reclamation Plant

 ADDRESS: 6100 Woodley Avenue
Van Nuys, CA 91406

LAT/LONG: 34.182 / -118.4798

CLIENT: Tetra Tech EM Inc.
CONTACT: Emmy Andrews
INQUIRY#: 4216362.4
RESEARCH DATE: 02/24/2015
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NAME: VAN NUYS
MAP YEAR: 1966

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Donald C. Tillman Water
Reclamation Plant

 ADDRESS: 6100 Woodley Avenue
Van Nuys, CA 91406

LAT/LONG: 34.182 / -118.4798

CLIENT: Tetra Tech EM Inc.
CONTACT: Emmy Andrews
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RESEARCH DATE: 02/24/2015
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INQUIRY#: 4216362.4
RESEARCH DATE: 02/24/2015
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